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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed project with special conditions on 
the basis that the project, as conditioned, is in conformity with the applicable 
policies contained in the Certified Local Coastal Program (land Use Plan and 
Zoning Ordinance Policies) for Ventura County relative to demonstrating the 
ability to develop the site in the future. Special conditions are recommended to 
address future development relative to geologic stability of the site, location of a 
building pad or envelope, the availability or water and sewage disposal facilities, 
open space on steep slopes and road access, including evidence of a legal road 
easement Although the County made findings relative to the above-cited issues 
it deferred future determination of consistency until the building permit stage of 
development. The LCP requires that such determinations and findings be made 
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I
. prior to. approval of any development, including the creation of. a new lot by 1 • 

subdivision. i 
I 

PRIOR COMMISSION ACTION 

The Commission found that Substantial Issue exists with respect to the grounds 
on which the appeal was filed - inconsistency with applicable policies and related 
zoning standards of the County's certified LCP at the June 13, 2000 Commission 
Meeting. The applicable standard of review for the Commission to consider at 
the de novo hearing is whether the proposed development is in conformity with 
the applicable policies contained in the certified Local Coastal Program for 
Ventura County. The Commission held a de novo hearing in August 2000 and 
continued the item in order to allow staff the opportunity to review information 
submitted at the hearing by a project proponent relative to the legality of the 
subject lot and to further investigate the legality of the 3 other 10 acre parcels 
which have been created from the original 40 acre parcel. Finally, staff notes 
that upon further investigation of documents obtained from the County that the 3 
related 10 acre parcels (created from the original 40 acre parcel) have been 
previously approved by the County of Ventura by means of Certificate of 
Compliance in 1981 (lot 40), 1990 (lot 42), and 1994 (lot 41). Although records 
are incomplete there is evidence demonstrating that the Commission was notified • 
in each case. 

STAFF NOTE- CORRESPONDENCE 

As indicated above the basis for appeal is that minimal or no evidence or 
analysis was provided relative to future development of the lot, which would be 
created or legalized by the proposed land division. The County found that it was 
appropriate to defer such site- specific determinations relative to geologic 
stability, the availability of water, septic system capability, road and pad grading 
to the building permit stage. However, the LCP requires and the Commission 
has required in numerous past permit actions that such evidence and analysis be 
submitted prior to approval of any land division including the legalization of a lot 
pursuant to a Certificate of Compliance. Commission staff has requested site­
specific information relative to future developability of the lot from the applicant · 
but the .applicant has not responded to the requests. 

Correspondence has been received from the County of Ventura in which it is 
argued that a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is not "development" within 
the meaning of the Coastal Act or the County's Zoning Ordinance (Exhibit 8). 
The Coastal Zoning Ordinance, however, contains the Coastal Act's definition of 
development. The Coastal Act defines "development" to include subdivision 
pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act ... and any other division of land, including 
lot splits, .... " (Section 301 06). Because the applicant's lot was created by an • 
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• illegal subdivision of land, the applicant's proposal to legalize creation of the lot at 
this time constitutes a division of land, which is "development" under the Coastal 
Act. Accordingly, the proposed development requires a Coastal Development 
Permit under the Coastal Act. To obtain approval of a Coastal Development 
Permit, the proposed development must be found to be consistent with all 
applicable provisions of the County's certified LCP, which was certified in 1983. 
Further, staff notes that the County has processed the Conditional Certificate of 
Compliance through the issuance of a Coastal Development Permit and the 
County's Staff Report and Recommendation characterizes the development as a 
"subdivision" of land under the State Subdivision Map Act. 

Mr. Paul Betoulier, who has entered into an escrow agreement to purchase the 
property from the applicant, has submitted additional information and 
correspondence. Mr. Betoulier has submitted copies of septic system and water 
well tests from three adjacent properties, evidence pertaining to a legal road 
easement to the project lot (exhibit 7), and a letter from a biologist stating that no 
evidence of marcescent dudleya was found on the property (exhibit 12). Other 
correspondence received from Mr. Betoulier is attached to the staff report in the 
exhibit section. 

• I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

• 

MOTION: I move that the Commission approve Coastal 
Development Permit No. A-4-VNT-00-078pursuant to 
the staff recommendation. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION OFAPPROVAL: 

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in approval of 
the permit as conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings. 
The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners 
present. 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PERMIT: 

The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the 
proposed development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that 
the development as conditioned will be in conformity with the policies of the 
certified Local Coastal Program for the County of Ventura. Approval of the 
permit complies with the California Environmental Quality Act because either 1) 
feasible mitigation measures and I or alternatives have been incorporated to 
substantially lessen any significant adverse effects of the development on the 
environment, or 2) there are no further feasible mitigation measures or 
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alternatives that would substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts of the • 
development on the environment. 

II. Special Conditions 

1. Legal Road Access 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE of the Coastal Development Permit the Applicant shall 
submit the following to the Executive Director for review and approval: 

(a) Evidence of an alternative easement(s) that grants to the applicant or 
property owner the right to use Pacific View Road to access APN 700-
010-310 and to construct a road providing access to Assessor's Parcel 
No. 700-010-310 from Pacific View Road, or; 

(b) Evidence in writing of a good faith effort to obtain such easement 
described above and rejection or refusal of such easement by the 
affected property owner(s). 

(c) Access to APN 700-010-310 must be taken from Pacific View Road 
unless this alternative is determined to be infeasible pursuant to (b) 
above. 

(d) If the applicant has submitted evidence pursuant to (b) above, the 
applicant shall also submit evidence of (1) a final court judgement or • 
settlement agreement between the affected parties indicating that the 
applicant or property owner has the right to construct a road to provide 
access to Assessor's Parcel No. 700-010-310 from Deer Creek Road 
pursuant to the Easement recorded at Ventura County on November 1, 
1961, at Book 2066, Page 378 and (2) an Easement to cross Assessor 
Parcel No. 700-010-42 to access Parcel No. 700-010-310. 

2. Geology 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE of the Coastal Development Permit the applicant shall 
submit, for review and approval of the Executive Director evidence of a site 
specific engineering geology report which indicates that the subject site is free of 
significant risk of hazards from seismic activity, landslides, expansive soils and 
subsidence etc. and that development on the subject site within the designated 
building envelope and access to the property is feasible from an engineering 
geologic standpoint relative to the above stated hazards. 

3. Potable Water 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE of the Coastal Development Permit the applicant shall 
submit for review and approval of the Executive Director evidence of: 

• 
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(a) A statement in writing of approval or agreement by Ventura County 
that demonstrates the availability of potable water to serve 
development on the subject site over its normal lifespan, or; 

(b) a site specific report addressing the use of a water well to serve 
development including data and analysis relative to depth of water, 
geologic structure, production capacity, degree of drawdown etc. which 
indicates that water is available to serve the development over its 
normal lifespan. 

Sewage Disposal 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE of the Coastal Development Permit the applicant shall 
submit, for the review and approval of the Executive Director evidence of either: 
(a) the availability of existing public sewer service to the subject site adequate to 
serve the development over its normal lifespan from Ventura County Department 
of Public Works, or (b) a site specific septic system capability analysis including 
percolation test results indicating the availability and performance on on-site 
sewage disposal and treatment adequate to serve the project over its normal 
lifespan. 

5. Open Space 

A. By acceptance of this permit, the applicant acknowledges and agrees to the 
following: 

1. Development shall not be permitted in areas containing over 30 percent 
slope. 

2. All slopes over 30 percent shall be permanently maintained in their 
natural state as open space. 

B. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant 
shall execute and record a deed restriction, in a form and content acceptable 
to the Executive Director, incorporating all of the above terms of this 
condition. The deed restriction shall include a legal description of the 
applicant's entire parcel and an exhibit showing the location of the future 
building envelope and all slopes exceeding 30 percent. The deed restriction 
shall run with the land, binding all successors and assigns, and shall be 
recorded free of prior liens that the Executive Director determines may affect 
the enforceability of the restriction. This deed restriction shall not be removed 
or changed without approval of an amendment to this Coastal Development 
Permit by the Commission. 

Ill. Findings and Declarations 
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The Commission hereby finds and declares: 

A. Project Description and Background 

The proposed project consists of the legalization of an illegally created ten-acre 
lot by approval of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance, Tentative Parcel Map 
and Planned Development Permit. The site is located south of Pacific View Drive 
and west of De~r Creek Road in the Santa Monica Mountains. The site is 
located on a generally steep, south facing slope within the upper reach of an 
unnamed canyon and below a significant ridgeline in the Santa Monica 
Mountains. The site contains a flat area that has been identified as a future 
building site for a single-family dwelling and guest unit. No development of the 
site is proposed by this application although the intent of the application is to 
legalize the parcel for future development. Vegetation on the site consists of 
Chamise-Laurel Sumac Chaparral and Coastal Sage Scrub intermixed with deer 
weed, yucca, and bunch grasses. No riparian habitat or other Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat has been identified on the project site. 

Surrounding parcels range in size from 1 0 to over 400 acres. There are 
scattered residential structures in the immediate area, some of which are visible 
from portions of the subject site. The Coastal Land Use Plan Map designation 

• 

for the site is Open Space and the Coastal Zoning Classification is C-0-S-M • 
(Coastal Open Space - Santa Monica Mountains Overlay) Zone. The minimum 
lot size permitted in the C-0-S Zone is 1 0 acres, however, in some areas of the 
Santa Monica Mountains minimum lots sizes of 40 to 100 acres are required 
based on water availability, access, slope, geologic and fire hazards. Further, 
the Overlay requires application of a slope/density formula to determine the 
minimum lot size for newly proposed lots. Figure 31 in the certified Land Use 
Plan generally categorizes the area of the subject site as containing slopes 
greater than 25 percent. For slopes with average slopes of greater that 25 
percent the minimum lot size is 40 acres for instance. The County did not apply 
the slope/density formula analysis to the proposed new lot nor did the County 
approval contain a site-specific analysis of water availability, percolation rates, 
geologic hazards or road access. 

The applicant's lot resulted from an illegal subdivision that the County determined 
occurred in 1968. (See grant deed, Exhibit 5) Based on the Assessor's map, it 
appears that one forty acre lot was divided by grant deeds into four, square 10 
acre parcels, including the applicant's lot. The applicant, Verne Bauman, and 
Cherie Bauman, originally acquired the property in 1977. However, in 1988, the 
Baumans granted the property to James V. Berry. (See grant deed, Exhibit 6). 
Subsequently, the property was transferred back to the current owners, Verne 
Bauman and Cherie Hanley (formerly Cherie Bauman). This transfer apparently 
occurred some time between 1995 and 1998. Coastal Commission staff sent a 
letter to Mr. Bauman in 1982 informing him that the lot was illegally subdivided • 
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and that all subdivisions of land require a Coastal Development Permit. 
Commission staff have determined, however. that three of the four lots created 
by the illegal subdivision have previously been issued Conditional Certificates of 
Compliance by the County and Commission staff received prior notification of 
each approval. The lots have been conveyed to different owners. Therefore, it 
is not possible to retain a 40-acre lot based on slope percentage. All lots, 
including the subject site conform with the minimum zoning designation of 10 
acres, however. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 66499.35(b), when a property owner 
requests a certificate of compliance for a lot that was illegally created. the County 
may impose all conditions that would have been applicable under the local 
ordinances in effect at the time the applicant acquired the lot. If the current 
owner was the one who created the illegal lot, the County may impose all 
conditions applicable to current land divisions at the time the conditional 
certificate of compliance is issued. Furthermore, Government Code Section 
66499.34 provides: 

No local agency shall issue any permit or grant any approval necessary to 
develop any real property which has been divided, or has resulted from a 
division, in violation of the provisions of this division or of the provisions of 
local ordinances enacted pursuant to this division if it finds that 
development of such real property is contrary to the public health or the 
public safety ... 

Therefore, for the reasons provided above, the Commission finds that the 
proposed land division does constitute development which has occurred 
subsequent to the effective date of the Coastal Act and certification of the County 
LCP and is subject to conformance with the policies and provisions of the 
County's Local Coastal Program. 

B. Consistency with Local Coastal Program Policies - Standard of Review 

After certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP), Section 30603 of the 
Coastal Act provides for appeals to the Coastal Commission of a local 
government's actions on certain types of coastal development permits (including 
any new development approved by a Coastal County which is not designated as 
the principal permitted use in a land use category, such as the proposed project). 
In this case, the proposed development has been previously appealed to the 
Commission, which found, during a public hearing on June 13, 2000, that a 
substantial issue was raised. 

As a "de novo" application, the standard of review for the proposed development 
is the policies and provisions of the County of Ventura Local Coastal Program 
(LCP) which was certified by the Commission on April 28, 1983. Further, the 
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Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act have been incorporated in their entirety in • 
the certified County of Ventura LCP as guiding policies. The LCP consistency 
issues raised by the proposed development are discussed in the following 
sections. 

C. County Findings for Approval and Required Special Conditions -
Conformance with Certified Local Coastal Program 

Several issues are raised by the County's approval of the proposed project 
relative to conformance with applicable potides' contained in the certified LCP. 
These issues include: 

• Identification of a building envelope. 

• Grading required for future residential development of site. 

• Enviro.nmental assessment of site required for land division. 

• Application of Santa Monica Mountains (M) ·overlay Zone requirements 
including the slope I density formula to determine minimum lot size. 

• Percolation test results or septic system capability analysis for future • 
sewage disposal. 

• Availability of potable water to serve future development. 

• Hazards and constraints associated with future development of the 
subject parcel (and the remaining 10-acre parcel) relative to geologic 
.stability, steep slopes and erosion, and wildfires. 

• Evidence of legal road easement across adjacent properties. 

In its approval of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance and tentative Parcel 
Map to legalize the illegally created lot the County found that the proposed 
project is consistent with the intent and provisions of its Local Coastal Program. 
However, the County made numerous findings based on assumptions rather than 
site-specific analysis. Further, the County attached several special conditions 
which, in effect, deferred determination of consistency with several applicable 
LCP (LUP and Zoning) policies to the future permitting stage for residential 
development on the site. Findings and special conditions required by the County 
that are applicable to the issues raised in the appeal and the conformance of 
those findings and 'I or required special conditions with the certified LCP are 
discussed below. 

• 
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The County found that "the proposed project is compatible with the current 
General Plan, Local Coastal Plan and Zoning Ordinance" because the "1 0-acre 
lot met the zoning requirements for lot size at the time of the illegal subdivision." 
(The illegal subdivision occurred in 1968 prior to passage of the Coastal Act and 
the certification of the LCP.) The County determined that the lot was exempt 
from any requirements to meet current minimum lot size restrictions which 
require parcels of "1 0 acres or greater" based on the application of the present 
Coastal Open Space Land Use Plan and Zoning designation including the slope I 
density formula and other policies required by the Santa Monica Mountains (M) 
Overlay Zone. 

As discussed above in the Project Description and Background Section, the 
Commission does not agree with the County's rationale that the lot does not have 
to meet current LUP and Zoning requirements. The applicant initially acquired 
the lot in 1977 (after the effective date of the Coastal Act), subsequently sold the 
lot to another party in 1988 and reacquired the parcel in 1998 through foreclosure 
sale. Further, Commission staff informed the applicant that the lot was illegally 
subdivided and that a Coastal Development Permit was required in 1982. (See 
exhibit 8). As previously indicated, pursuant to Government Code section 
66499.35(b) when a property owner requests a certificate of compliance for a lot 
that was illegally created, the County may impose all conditions that would have 
been applicable in effect at the time the lot was acquired . 

The County found that the project was consistent with the intent and provisions of 
policies requiring the protection of Environmentally Sensitive Habitat because 
"the current application does not include any development of the parcel, 
therefore, no impacts are expected as a result of this project." The finding stated 
that "any future development will require additional review as stated in the 
conditions of approval." In other words, the County did not analyze potential 
future impacts and consistency with applicable LCP policies of future residential 
development arising out of the land division to legalize the 1 0-acre lot. The 
County deferred any determination of LCP consistency with applicable resource 
protection policies until the future building permit stage of development. 

Specifically, the County did not apply the current applicable C-0-S-M (Coastal 
Open Space- Santa Monica Mountains Overlay) Land Use Plan designation and 
corresponding Zoning Ordinance designations (8173-1 & 8173-13) which 
establishes a minimum lot size of 10 acres but also establishes the slope I 
density formula and other protective policies which could increase the minimum 
lot size significantly. 

The County did not make findings or deferred its determination relative to the 
following policies: 
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LUP Policy 3 and Zoning Ordinance Policy 8178-4.1 which requires that • 
"new development shall be sited and designed to avoid adverse 1m pacts ... "; 

Policy 4 and corresponding Zoning Ordinance Policy 8177-4.2.3 which 
requires that accessways for subdivisions and undeveloped lots minimize 
grading and other potential impacts; 

Policy 5 and Zoning Policies 8177-4.1 and 4.2 which requires a test well and 
evidence of potable water prior to approval, and; 

Policy 6 and Zoning Policies 8177-4.2.4(a) & (b) which requires that land 
divisions in the Santa Monica Mountains assure that any future development 
is consistent with all applicable development policies, that environmental 
assessments (of the site) accompany tentative map applications, that all 
applications "shall identify future building envelopes ... ", and that all 
identified environmentally sensitive habitat and I or slopes over 30% shall be 
permanently maintained in open space through a recorded easement. 

Therefore, for the reasons discussed above, the Commission finds that the 
proposed project. as approved by the County, does not conform to the 
referenced applicable policies and provisions of the County's certified Local 
Coastal Program. 

Relative to Hazards the County approval states that "the Public Works Agency 
has determined that there will be no adverse impacts ... as there are no known 
faults or landslides on the project site." The findings state that "the proposed 
project will be required to meet all Public Works Agency requirements to develop, 
prior to issuance of a building permit." The County did not require a site-specific 
geotechnical report, water well test or percolation test for on-site septic system 
and made no site specific finding other than to defer any determination to the 
building permit stage although the LUP, as discussed above, notes that the 
Santa Moflica Mountains terrain "present considerable hazards and constraints 
to new development", the "potential for instability and erosion", and constraints to 
"proper functioning of water and septic systems." 

The County failed to make site-specific findings other that to defer its 
determination relative to the following Hazards policies: 

Policy 2 and corresponding Zoning Policy 8178-4.1 which requires that new 
development shall be designed to minimize risks to life and property in areas 
of high geologic, flood and fire hazards. 

Policy 3 and Zoning Policy 8178-4.2, which requires that all new 
development, be evaluated for its impacts to, and from, geologic, flood and 
fire hazards. 

• 

• 
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Policy 7 and Zoning Policy 8175 which requires application of the slope I 
density formula to property proposed to be subdivided in order to determine 
the minimum lot size. 

Therefore, for the reasons provided above, the Commission finds that the 
proposed development, as approved by the County, does not conform to the 
applicable Hazards policies and provisions of the County's certified LCP. 

The County deferred final determination concerning consistency wrth Public 
Works policies to the building permit stage of development although the LUP 
recognizes the severe limitations of sewer, water and road capacities in the 
Santa Monica Mountains. Public Works Policy 3 requires that "new development 
in the Santa Monica Mountains should be self-sufficient" and that "the County 
shall make the finding for each individual development requiring sanitary facilities 
and potable water that said private services will able to adequately serve the 
development over its normal lifespan." 

The County deferred ultimate findings relative to grading and future development 
of a building pad and access road to serve the site. The County made general 
findings that the site is physically suitable for the type and density of 
development proposed although no site development plans were submitted by 
the applicant or analyzed by the County. The construction of a future access 
road and the associated grading are particularly important since the majority of 
the lot is very steep and the access road may have to traverse several hundred 
feet across two private properties and steep slopes to reach the flatter portions of 
the site. The County found that "the proposed subdivision has either record title 
to or a contractual right to acquire title to all rights-of-way necessary to provide 
any proposed off-site access from the proposed subdivision to the nearest public 
road." This easement is in dispute and is the subject of litigation, however. 

An easement has been provided to the Commission staff that was recorded in 
1961 and that is alleged to grant a right of access from Deer Creek Road to the 
applicant's proposed lot across property owned by Cohen/Astra Investments. 
This easement is attached as Exhibit 7. A recent map that shows the location of 
the proposed access road is attached as Exhibit 7 also. The proposed access 
route extends west from Deer Creek Road (a public road), across the 
Cohen/Astra Investments lot, to the 1 0-acre lot (#42) adjacent to the applicant's 
proposed 1 0-acre lot (#31 ). (This adjacent 1 0-acre lot was previously part of the 
same 40:-acre lot as the applicant's proposed lot). The proposed access road 
must also cross the adjacent 1 0-acre lot (#42). Although Exhibit 7 shows a road 
across lot #42, no road currently exists. There is an existing narrow road 
extending west from Deer Creek Road onto the Cohen/Astra Investments 
property; however, this road does not continue all the way across the property to 
lot #42. 
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The 1961 easement that is alleged to grant access to the applicant's proposed lot 
from Deer Creek Road does not contain a metes and bounds description of the 
location of the easement. Generally, an easement contains a metes and bounds 
description, which fixes the exact location of the easement on the ground. 

Furthermore, the language of the easement is confusing and unclear. The 1961 
easement grants "a perpetual right of way from Pacific View Road ... thirty (30) 
feet wide over and along the present road and through above described 
property .... " (Exhibit 7). Mr. Betouliere, who is in escrow and seeking to 
purchase the proposed lot from the applicant, alleges that the "present road" 
referred to in the easement is now Deer Creek Road, a public road. He also 
alleges that the easement grants a right to cross from Deer Creek Road 
"through" the property now owned by Cohen/Astra Investments, to access the 40 
acre lot to the west that includes the applicant's proposed lot. The Commission 
staff has not received evidence to confirm this interpretation. 

• 

Cohen/Astra Investments have asserted that the 1961 easement does not create 
a valid right to cross their property to access the applicant's proposed lot. Due to 
the absence of a metes and bounds description, and the confusing language of 
the easement, there are questions regarding the validity of the easement. The • 
Commission staff has been informed that a quiet title action was filed in state 
court in May 2000, seeking a determination. of the easement's validity. Until this 
court action is resolved or settled, the Commission cannot find that there is legal 
access to the applicant's proposed lot. Until the question of legal access is 
resolved, the Commission cannot find that creating the proposed lot is consistent 
with the LCP. 

Pacific View Road, which is also shown on Exhibit 7, is located north of and 
closest to the project site is the preferred alternative for access to the site, 
however it is a private road.· Access from Pacific View Road would require 
considerably less grading and landform alteration than would be required if 
access were to be taken from Deer Creek Road. Pacific View Road crosses 
property adjacent to the applicant's proposed lot, however. The owner of this 
property has indicated that he is not willing to grant an easement allowing use of 
Pacific View Road for access to the applicant's proposed lot. It is possible, 
however, to take access across another property on Pacific View Road. 

For all of the reasons discussed above, the Commission finds that the proposed 
development, as approved by the County, does not conform to the applicable 
Public Works policies and provisions of the County's certified LCP. 

• 
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D. Certified Land Use Plan Policies 

The preamble to the certified Coastal Area Plan (Land Use Plan) states that "all 
components ... are intended to be consistent with the provisions of the California 
Coastal Act of 1976. Any ambiguities in the General Plan, as they apply to the 
Coastal Zone, including the Coastal Area Plan, shall be resolved in favor of the 
interpretation most likely to implement the mandated goals, policies and 
programs of the Coastal Act." 

The Introduction to the Coastal Area Plan provides a description of each land use 
designation and the principal permitted uses for each. The following description 
is provided for the Open Space land use designation, which is applicable to the 
proposed development 

Open Space: The purpose of this designation is to provide for the 
preservation and enhancement of valuable natural and environmental 
resources while allowing reasonable and compatible uses of the land. Also 
to protect public safety through the management of hazardous areas such 
as flood plains, fire prone areas, or landslide prone areas. Principal 
Permitted uses are one dwelling unit per parcel, agricultural uses as listed as 
principal permitted uses in "Agricultural" designation, and passive 
recreational uses that do not alter physical features beyond a minimal 
degree and do not involve structures. Minimum lot size in the "Open Space" 
designation is 10 acres. (Emphasis added.) 

The Ventura County Coastal Area Plan is divided into three geographic sub­
areas, the North Coast, the Central Coast, and the South Coast. Each sub-area 
contains a separate set of policies applicable to only that specific area. The 
location of the proposed development is within the South Coast sub-area. The 
South Coast encompasses some 18,600 acres along its 13-mile length, including 
approximately 7 miles of the coastal Santa Monica Mountains. The South Coast 
sub-area component of the LCP Coastal Area Plan is divided into several 
sections corresponding with specific (Coastal Act) issue topics that are relevant 
to that area. 

The LCP Coastal Area Plan describes the South Coast sub-area as containing 
numerous environmentally sensitive habitat areas. Therefore, a special Santa 
Monica Mountains (M) Overlay Zone has been applied to most of the 
mountainous areas in recognition that the "Santa Monica Mountains are a coastal 
resource of statewide and national significance." The Coastal Area Plan notes 
that the mountains provide habitat for several unique, rare or endangered plant 
and animal species that may be easily damaged by human activities. The LCP 
requires a case-by-case consideration of potential habitat impacts for projects 
proposed in the Overlay Zone. 
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Section D of the Environmentally Sensitive Habitat section of the South Coast 
sub-area applies to the Santa Monica Mountains Overlay Zone. The LCP 
describes the Santa Monica Mountains in this area as follows: 

The Santa Monica Mountafns contains some of the most significant inland 
habitats in the County's coastal Zone. Many creeks and streams with their 
riparian corridors, coastal dunes, and rare native bunchgrass and giant 
coreopsis can be found in the mountains. In addition, grasslands, chaparral, 
and oak woodlands are found. · 

Some of these sensitive habitats are mapped, but others occur in several 
small areas throughout the mountains, making them impractical to 

· accurately map. 

The stated objective of this section of the LCP is "to preserve and protect the 
upland habitats of the Santa Monica Mountains." The following policies, 
contained in the ESH section, are applicable to the proposed development: 

3. All new development shall be sited and designed to avoid adverse 
impacts on sensitive environmental habitats. 

• 

4. Where possible for subdivision and undeveloped contiguous lots, • 
construction and I or improvements of driveways I accessways which 
would increase access to the subject area or adjacent areas shall be 
permitted only when it has been determined that environmental 
resources in the area will not be adversely impacted by the increased 
access. Grading cuts shall be minimized by combining the 
accessways of adjacent property owners to a single road where 
possible. The intent is to reduce the number of direct ingress-egress 
points off public routes and to reduce grading. At stream crossings, 
driveway access for nearby residences shall be combined. Hillside 
roads and driveways shall be as narrow as feasible and follow natural 
contours. 

5. Development dependent upon a water well shall be approved ohly if 
such well would not either individually or cumulatively cause adverse 
impacts on affected riparian areas or other coastal resources. 

6. All proposals for land divisions in the Santa Monica Mountains shall be 
evaluated to assure that any future development will be consistent with 
the development policies contained in this plan ... 

• All applications shall identify future building envelopes and shall be 
identified on the final map .... • 
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• All identified environmentally sensitive habitat areas and I or slopes 
over 30 % shall be permanently maintained in their natural state 
through an easement or other appropriate means and shall be 
recorded on the final tract or parcel map or on a grant deed as a 
deed restriction submitted with the final map. Development shall 
not be permitted in areas over 30 % slope. 

In order to find the proposed development consistent with the above referenced 
ESH policies special conditions for approval are necessary. Special Condition 1 
requires the applicant to utilize the most environmentally feasible means of 
driveway access that is legally available and to submit evidence of a legally valid 
easement. The intent of this condition is to minimize landform alteration resulting 
from the construction of an access road to the maximum extent legally feasible. 
Special condition 3 requires the applicant to submit evidence of adequate 
availability of potable water to serve development on the site over its normal 
lifespan without adversely affecting the water source. Special condition five 
restricts development to the environmentally preferable flatter area of the site and 
requires that all slopes over 30 percent be permanently retained as open space. 
The Commission finds that, only as conditioned, is the proposed development 
consistent with the Environmentally Sensitive Habitat policies of the certified 
Land Use Plan . 

The Hazards section of the certified Land Use Plan states that "the severe and 
rugged terrain of the Santa Monica Mountains present considerable hazards and 
constraints to new development. ... Severe slopes not only have the potential for 
instability and erosion, but may also serve as constraints to the proper 
functioning of water and septic systems. An additional concern in this area is 
access, especially emergency access in case of fire or other disasters." 

This section also notes that the Santa Monica Mountains contain highly 
expansive soils, which, taken "together with the steep topography, tend to 
increase the frequency of slope failure and erosion." These potential erosion 
hazards are further impacted by "grading, increased irrigation or septic runoff." In 
recognizing the "Open Space" Land Use designation and the minimum lot size of 
10 acres, the Hazards Section further provides that "in some areas ... 40-100 
acre minimum lot sizes are justified based on water availability, access, slope, 
geologic and fire hazards." 

The following policies are applicable to the proposed development: 

2. New development shall be suited and designed to minimize risks to life 
and property in areas of high geologic, flood and fire hazards . 
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3. All new development will be evaluated for its impacts to. and from. • 
geologic hazards ... , flood hazards, and fire hazards. Feasible 
mitigation measures shall be required where necessary. 

7. The South Coast portion of the Santa Monica Mountains requires 
special attention and the following formula and minimum lot sizes will 
be utilized as new land divisions are proposed in the "Open Space" ... 
designation. 

Policy 7 goes on to provide the slope I density formula to compute the average 
slope of property proposed to be subdivided and a table used to determine the 
minimum lot size for new lots based on the average slope. For example, lots 
with an average slope of over 25 percent are subject to a minimum size of 40 
acres. (See Section 8175 in the Coastal Zoning Ordinance discussed below.) 
Prior adjacent parcel legalizations prevent compliance with this standard, 
however. 

Special conditions are necessary to bring the development into conformance with 
the Hazards policies. Special condition 2 requires the applicant to submit 
evidence, in the form of a site specific engineering geology report, demonstrating 
that the site is free of significant risk from geologic hazards and that development 
is feasible from an engineering geologic standpoint. Only as conditioned is the • 
proposed development consistent with Hazards policies of the certified Land Use 
Plan. · 

The Public Works section of the certified LUP states that "public service 
capacities for sewer, water and roads are severely limited in the South Coast 
sub-area." The LUP notes that water to residents of the mountains is provided 
by individually owned well sites. The adequacy of water availability for mountain 
areas is determined by "on-site inspection by the Environmental Health Division 
of the County." Sewage disposal in the mountains is provided by individual 
septic tank systems permitted through the Environmental Health Division also. 

Policy 3 in the Public Works section states: 

3. New development in the Santa Monica Mountains should be self­
sufficient with respect to sanitation and water and should not require the 
extension of growth inducing services. Development outside of the 
established "Existing Community" area shall not directly or indirectly 
cause the extension of public services (roads, sewer, water, etc.) into an 
Open Space area. The County shall make the finding for each individual 
development requiring sanitary facilities and potable water that said 
private services will be able to adequately serve the development over its 
normal lifespan. 

• 
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Special conditions 3 and 4 require the applicant to submit evidence of the on-site 
availability of potable water and septic system capacity and operation in the 
absence of existing public service availability (without requiring the extension of 
such public services to the site. Only as conditioned is the proposed 
development consistent with the Public Works policies of the certified Land Use 
Plan. 

E. Certified Coastal Zoning Ordinance Policies 

The certified Coastal Zoning Ordinance contains standards and policies to 
implement the Land Use Plan. Article 3 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the 
purpose of each zone designation. Zones. which are applicable to the proposed 
development, include: 

Section 8173-1 - Coastal Open Space (C-0-S) Zone -The purpose of this 
zone is to provide for the preservation. maintenance, and enhancement of 
natural and recreational resources in the coastal areas of the County while 
allowing reasonable and compatible uses of the land. 

Section 8173-13 - Santa Monica Mountains (M) Overlay Zone -The Santa 
Monica Mountains are a unique coastal resource of statewide and national 
significance. The mountains provide habitats for several unique, rare, or 
endangered plant and animal species. These habitats can be easily 
damaged by human activities; therefore, the mountains require specific 
protective measures. The purpose of this overlay zone is to provide these 
specific protective measures. 

Article 4, Section 817 4 provides a matrix to identify the permitted uses and type 
of permit required by specific zone and use. Among the permitted uses in the C­
O-S Zone are single-family dwellings and land divisions. As previously indicated, 
single-family dwellings are considered a Principal Permitted Use in the LCP while 
land divisions are not. This section also references further restrictions on uses 
for properties located within the Santa Monica Mountains (M) Overlay Zone. 

Article 5, Section 8175 provides development standards for specific zones. As 
previously discussed the minimum lot area in the C-0-S Zone is 10 acres, 
however, land divisions are subject to the slope I density formula for determining 
the minimum lot area 

Section 8177-A of the Coastal Zoning Ordinance establishes the Standards and 
Procedures for the Santa Monica Mountains (M) Overlay Zone. Relative to 
permit findings, Section 8177-4.1 states "no application for development in the 
Santa Monica Mountains overlay zone shall be approved unless all of the 
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following written findings, as applicable, are made by the approving authority." • 
Those required findings. applicable to the proposed development, include: 

8177-4.1.1 - Private services for each individual development requiring 
potable water will be able to serve the development adequately over its 
normal lifespan. 

8177-4.1.2- When a water well is necessary to serve the development, the 
applicant shall be required to do a test well and provide data relative to 
depth of water, geologic structure, production capacities, degree of 
drawdown etc. 

As discussed above, Special Condition 3 requires the applicant to 
demonstrate the availability of potable water to serve the development over 
its normal lifespan. 

8177-4.1.3 - All need for sewage disposal over the life span of the 
development will be satisfied by existing sewer service to the immediate 
area or by location of septic facilities on-site consistent with other applicable 
provisions of the LCP. 

As previously discussed, Special Condition 4 requires the applicant to 
demonstrate the availability of either public sewer service or adequate septic • 
system capability on-site to serve the development over its normal lifespan. 

8177-4.1.4 - Development outside of the established "Community" area 
shall not directly or indirectly cause the extension of public services (roads, 
sewers, water etc.) into an open space area. 

As previously discussed, no roads, other than driveway access, sewer or 
water service extension will be required due to the use of on-site water and 
septic facilities or the prior existence of such service to the site. 

Applicable development standards include the following: 

8177-4.2.3 - Construction and I or improvements of driveways or 
accessways which would increase access to any property shall be permitted 
only when it has been determined that environmental resources in the area 
will not be adversely impacted by the increased access. Grading cuts shall 
be minimized by combining the accessways of adjacent property owners to a 
single road where possible. The intent is to reduce the number of direct 
ingress-egress points from public roads and to reduce grading. . .. 

As previously discussed, Special Condition 1 requires the applicant to make 
a good faith effort to obtain an access easement from Pacific View Road • 
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which would be the least environmentally damaging alternative means of 
driveway access. 

8177-4.2.4- All proposals for land divisions in the Santa Monica Mountains 
shall be evaluated to assure that any future development will be consistent 
with the development policies contained in the LCP Land Use Plan. . .. In 
addition. the following shall apply: 

a. Future building envelopes shall be identified on all applications and on 
the final subdivision map. 

b. All identified environmentally sensitive habitat areas and I or slopes 
over 30 percent shall be permanently maintained in their natural state 
through an easement or deed restriction which shall be recorded on 
the final map, or on a grant deed as a deed restriction submitted with 
the final map. Development shall not be permitted in areas over 30 
percent slope. 

Special Condition 5 provides that no development shall be permitted in areas 
containing over 30 percent slopes and that all slopes over 30 percent shall be 
permanently deed restricted as open space in order to maintain these slopes in 
their natural state . 

Section 8178-4 of the Zoning Ordinance provides for the mitigation of potential 
hazards associated with development. The following policies are applicable to 
the proposed development: 

8178-4.1 - All new development shall be evaluated for potential impacts to. 
and from, geologic hazards (including seismic hazards, landslides, 
expansive soils, subsidence, etc.), flood hazards and fire hazards. New 
development shall be sited and designed to minimize risks to life and 
property in areas such as floodplains, blufftops, 20% or greater slopes, or 
shorelines, where such hazards may exist. ... Feasible mitigation measures 
shall be required where necessary. 

8178-4.2 - If the available data indicates that a new development as 
proposed will not assure stability and structural integrity and minimize risks 
to life and property in areas of potential hazards, or will create or contribute 
significantly to erosion or geologic instability, then the County shall require 
the preparation of an engineering geology report at the applicant's expense. 

As previously discussed, Special Condition 2 requires the applicant to 
submit a site specific engineering geology report indicating that the site is 
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free of significant risk from geologic hazards and that development on the • 
site is feasible from an engineering geologic standpoint. 

Based on the findings presented above, the Commission finds that, only with 
compliance with Special Conditions 1 - 5, will the proposed development 
conform with the applicable policies of the certified Coastal Zoning 
Ordinance. 

• 

• 
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EASEMENT 
GENERAL 

Trus AcREEM:ENT, made and entered Into tills ..... ~~~L\~Y.::£Q.V:r);..~---···· .. ······· .. ················ @y of 

... 9SJr.9.R.'i'L ...................... , 19 .... §.+. by and bettveen ........... M.o.n.te .. .ttar.r.i.uttt<Oil ..................... . 

............................................ of ...... Los ... An&.e.l.e.s,. ... GaJ.:J.f.Q.O:l.ill ............................................... . 
party of the first part, which e:rpression shall include his, her or th~ir heirs, cxec11lors, admlnl: 
slrators, ~cnt~ or o.s.rig_~ wT1Me th~ contr..rt so requiresbor admits .. and f .......... "" ..................... . 

Joseph r-. C..Leary a.11d ~ ..... ry Ann G.i.eary, nus ana anu Wl e anu 
Ral..Pb.Jt •... P..~v.!:l.~r ... ?.f.l.~ ... l?.~.r.9.ru:?. ... G..~ .. .P..~.n!L~.r. ..... h~.~-~-?.!19 .. ..'E!9 ... ~J.f~ ................. ........ .of 

................................................................ : .............................................. - ......... , party of the r~oon.d 
part, which expression includes his, her or their heirs, executors, admln~trators, agents or 
assigns where the context s.o requires or admits, 

WITNESSET:H: 

W'f!Y.liEAS, the party of the first part oums and has title to that real estate and real pro-perty 

lacated ln -·············-·-·············-·-··············-·-····--··-·········-···-·-···--·········--··-····---············-··-

C:;:&:: ·w·;:~ii~.~~r·the···N;;·;i·t1;;·;.·;;;tale ~~<i-·"N·;;r:~~!~~{F.·r~:r···t:t;·;··s<;!t~e:!~~ t -
of Section 16, To,...nship l South, Range 20 West, S.B.B.c!r. M. 

·' .~·, : 
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A1m WliEI\EAS, tlae party of tl1e second part dulrcs • , : ·~ . . ...... ,, ... 
• (I"-'erl here nplure cqd IVT'f$ D/ ca.tcnusnt, rlghl-of•tDa!J Qr ril!l1t dt:rfrcd bu ICCcmd pa'fiJil f 

a perpetual rignt of way ana -easement. ror l.ngre~s and o~:.ress rom 
Pacific View Road int.o and for the benefit of the property located 
in Vencura County; California described as follows: Southeast t of 
Northeast ~of Section l7l Township l South, RanBe 20 West, S.B.B. 
& M. owned by Joseph F. C eary and Mary Ann Cleary, husband and wife; 
and Northeast t of Southeast t of Section 17, Township 1 !'louth, Range 
20 West, S.S.B. & M. owned by Ralph H. Penner and Barbar~ 0. Penner, 
husband and wife 
Now, TIIE.ru:::FOIU!,lC u lacrebv a.gretJd tu falWwt: . 
The .raid partv of tile first part dou J1crebr; grant, cs:fsn and nt coor ·to thl!l .ald party of ths 
!eccndpart·• a oer.eetu~l right of 'fi&V from Pacific View Ro~d for the 
• (lmert hmt Mllmf ona I!Jpc o ~OTni!nt, rjgh1•0f•wll1J or rlg!Jt gttml11aw nconc.l _part 

property le>cated 111 en tura county, Call.fornia owned by arties or the 
Secon!i.; Par.t hereinabove described, thirty (JO) feet wide over and a ... ..,,,E..,..,_ 
the ·presen~ road and through above described property of First Party 
with the right to lay and maintain a pipe line fnr the transportation 
or water,,~·sewage, oil and gas and erect,and maintain and operate a 
telephone gnd/or elec~rice pow~r line on, over and through said land. 

Tl1e said partv of the fmt part shaU f•!ll'!J ~se and enfov the afcrua!d premiseJ, ncep! a~ to 
the·rtghts hereln·'ifronted; and the &aid party uf t'M second 'fXl11 hereby agreeHo Jlcld and 
tooe ~he'&ald •partv·of'the firSt part harmJe.sJ from ang and aU damage arising from ~!#. ~e·· . .. .·~. .. . . , ' ... , .. 
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RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

nty nt ra 

July 17, 2000 

Charles Damm, Senior Deputy Director 
South Central Coast Area Office 
89 South California Street, Suite 200 

· Ventura, California 93001 

Dear Mr. Damm: 

JUL 1 8 2000 

CALIFORNIA 
CCASTAL COMMISSION 

SOUT TRIC"T 

EXHIBIT NO. G 

APPLICATION NO. 

A-q- t-oo-olg 
. .-.-~.)J) rY\ 

Subject: Coastal Appeal No. A-4-VNT-00-078 (Bauman) Set for August 
2000 Coastal Commission De Novo Hearing 

Almost three months have passed since your meeting with County staff members 
on April26, 2000, and I felt that a follow up letter would be appropriate as the 
above referenced appeal is scheduled for the Commission's August meeting in 
Huntington Beach. Please include this letter and the attached packet in the 
Staff Report being prepared for this appeal. • 

The County of Ventura has previously sent you and the Commissioners a 
considerable amount of information concerning this appeal of a County approved 
Conditional Certificate of Compliance (CC of C No. 9904). My letter of April 26, 
2000, referencing the Commission's and County's historical treatment of similar 
properties and property owners, supplied a detailed account of Land Division and 
Development and Historical Treatment with regard to the County's consistency 
in processing CC of Cs over the last 18 years. Additionally on May 16, 2000, 
County Counsel, through Assistant Counsel James Thonis, provided you with 
legal authorities supporting the position that a Conditional Certtftcate of 
Compliance was not "development" within the meaning of the Coastal Act or the 
County's Coastal Zoning Ordinance. 

None of this information was included in the Commissions May 25, 2000 staff 
report, nor has the information we supplied generated any response to the 
County of Ventura from the local Coastal staff. On June 7, 200C, I wrote another 
letter to the Members of the California Coastal Commission, parts of which I will 
repeat here as well as attach: 

A Conditional Certificate of Compliance merely "legalizes" for sale, lease or 
finance (not development) a par_cel that was illegally created sometime in the 
past. Understanding that a Conq!tional Certificate of Compliance is not • 
"development" causes all of th~ purported "substantial issues" mentioned in the 
Commission's Staff Report to fall away. The County has successfully processed 

800 South Victoria Avenue, L #1740, Ventura, CA 93009 (805) 654-2481 FAX (805) 654-2509 
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more than 40 Conditional Certificates of Compliance in the Santa Monica 
Mountains during the last 18 years and the County has not previously heard from 
the Coastal Commission staff prior to this case. Nothing in our process has 
changed. In fairness to this applicant, and others to follow, if the Commission 
believes our Certified Locaf Coastal Plan and Z9ning Ordinance are somehow 
deficient, the Commission should notify the County directly and not place the 
burden of perceived procedural changes on the bar.;k of individual projects, This 
apparent changing of the roles at the end of the County's process jeopardizes 
the Commission's and County's credibility with local applicants. 

Please review the following historical actions relevant to this project: 

1. In 1982 the California Coastal Commission wrotca. ~~to. M;-. V9me­
Bauman stating that his parcel was iiJegal and suggested that Mr. Bauman 
acquire a CC of C from the County of Ventura. No time limit was noted in the. 
letters. 

2.. A precedent was .. estabHshed.Jn.1994.when the Cnunty of Ventura-issued CC. 
of Cs and Coastal Planned Development Permits to the sister 1 0-acre parcels 
4-'~ ood 42 that are contained within the same parent 40-acre unit that 
includes applicant Bauman's parcel 31. These were approved without the 
application of the slope- density formula or appeal from the- Coastal 
Commission. 

3: The fact that the Coastal staffs originat site visit was to the wrong property 
caused numerous inaccuracies in the May 25, 2000 Staff Report. Mr.~Timm, 
Mr. Ainsworth and Mr. Betz visited the correct property on June 28, 2000. I 
understand that they found the property was not surrounded by "open space" 
and that, indeed, the area has numerous single-family homes within view. 

4. The rare and endangered flower dudleya marcescens was not found on the 
subject property in a biologic review conducted by the eminent Dr. Collins on 
June 20, 2000. 

5. The Coastal staff report of May 25, 2000, states that the project area is 
characterized as containing existing landslide zones and high 
tandslide/mudslide hazard zones~ The geology report of the contiguous 
neighbor parcel to the north of applicant Bauman's parcel, states that "this 
area is grossly stable, containing no landslide or muds! ide danger." 

6. The Commission staff is creating issues and requesting elements of 
development such as road design, geology reports, and water quantity and 
quality reports and sanitary capability in order to support its appeal. All of 
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these important requests and issues would be appropriately resolved during a 
subsequent Coastal Planned Development permit process. 

7. Applicant Bauman has not initiated the process of acquiring a Coastal 
Planned Development permit with the County of Ventura. The original 
purpose of Mr. Bauman's acquiring a CC of C was to facilitate the sale of his 
property by following whatever procedures were necessary to accomplish that 
goal of selling a "legal" parcel. 

It is for these reasons and on the principle of fairness that the County of 
Ventura feels that this is an excellent opportunity for the local Coastal staff to 
recommend to the Commission that it deny its appeal of applicant Bauman's 
CC of C. 

The County of Ventura believes that applicants already involved in the CC of C 
process or who have approved but unrecorded projects should be allowed to 
reach legal lot status without obstruction. If the future holds a possibility of 
recommended procedural changes by the Commission for the Local Coastal 
Program, the County of Ventura and its future applicants deserve advanced 
notice. 

If you have questions concerning the above information, please feel free to 
contact Nancy Butler Francis, Coastal Administrative Officer and Manager, land 
Use Permits Section. at 805.654.2461. 

Keith Turner, Planning Director 

Attachment 

C (w/o attachment): James W. Thonis 
Vern Bauman 
Merle Betz 
Paul Betouliere 
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June 7, 2000 Item TU 20a (Tuesday, June 13, 2000) 
Permit No.: A-4-VNT -00-078 

Keith A. Turner 
Director 

KEITH TURNER, PLANNING DIRECTOR, 
COUNTY OF VENTURA 

Members, California Coastal Commission 

Subject: Information Omitted from Coastal Commission Staff Report 

After reviewing the staff report prepared by the Commission's staff for the above referenced appeal, 
I was incredulous to discover that a letter I prepared, and had hand-delivered to the district office 
staff well in advance of the preparation of the report, had not been included in the information 
provided you for review. The attached letter to Chair Sara Wan, dated April 26, 2000, outlines two 
major points critical to evaluating the appeal. 

1. The issuance of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is not ~development" 
within the meaning of the Coastal Act, nor is it a subdivision "creating" a new 
developable parcel. A Conditional Certificate of Compliance merely "legalizes" for 
sale, lease or finance a parcel that was illegally created sometime in the past 
Understanding that a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is not "development" 
causes all the purported "substantial issues" to fall away. At the time that 
development is actually requested, all the "substantial issues": will be addressed as 
part of the County's review under our certified Local Coastal Plan and Coastal 
Zoning Ordinance. 

2. The County has successfully processed more than 40 Conditional Certificates of 
Compliance in the Santa Monica Mountains during the last 18 years and the County 
has not previously heard from Coastal Commission staff prior to this case. Nothing 
in our process has changed. In fairness to this applicant, and others to follow, if the 
Commission believes our Certified Coastal Plan and Zoning Ordinance are somehow 
deficient, the Commission should notify the County directly and not place the burden 
of perceived procedural changes on the back of individual projects_ This apparent 
changing of the rules at the end of the County's process jeopardizes the 
Commission's and County's credibility with local applicants. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Nancy Butler Francis, Manager, Land 
Use Permits Section, at 805.654.2461. 

: .. . -'/~in5;, 
~~. Plan""n-in_g_O_ir_e_c-to_r ____ -:_ 

Enclosures: Letter to Chair, Sara Wan (4/26/00) 
Ventura County Coastal Staff Report for CCC-9904 

c:· Coastal Commission Staff. South Central Coast District Office 

800 South Victoria Avenue, L #1740, Ventura, CA 93009 (8051 654-2481 FAX (805) 654-2509 
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Planning Oiv. 

Keith A. Turner 
Director 

April 26, 2000 

Sara Wan, Chair 
California Coastal Commission 
1045 Fremont Street, #2000 
San Francisco,· CA 94105-2219 

Hand Delivered to South Central District 

Subject: Appeal No. A-4-VNT-00-037, filed April?, 2000, South Central District; 
Unnumbered Appeal by Raffi Cohen, filed April 7, 2000 
APN 700-0-010-315 
CCC-9904, PD 1811 

Dear Commissioners: 

Preliminarily, this letter is written to object to the manner in which this appeal has 
been filed. The appeal relates to property in the area designated by the Ventura 
County Zoning Ordinance for the Coastal Zone {hereafter the "Coastal Zoning 
Ordinance") as a "non-appealable area". Moreover, it is impossible to decipher 
which appellants relate to which appeal file. There are two handwritten appeal 
forms, one signed by the Chair of the Commission, and one signed by "Raffi 
Cohen." Raffi Cohen has no standing to appeal to the Commission, not having 
raised any appealable issues at the county level, and not having appealed to the 
appropriate county Commissions or Board. His name appears on the formal 
Commission Notification of Appeal, but his handwritten form indicates no assigned 
number, decision appealed from or other critical information necessary to perfect 
the appeaL The handwritten form signed by Chair Wan and Commissioner Nava 
indicates the appeal number utilized above, while the format notice (mailed to ·the 
"County of Ventura" and not received until April 25, 2000) bears Appeal No. A-4-00-
78. 

On a substantive level, the appeal misapplies the term "land division" and 
"development", errs in the critical focus dates, and is inconsistent with the 
Commission's and the County's historical treatment of similar properties and 
property owners. 

Land Divisions/Development 

800 South Victoria Avenue, l #1740, Ventura, CA 93009 (8051 654-2481 FAX (8051 654-2509 
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Apparently, the appeal is primarily based on the concept arising out of Coastal 
Zoning Ordinance Sec.8177-4.2.4 that "land divisions" (the actual Code fanguage 
is "proposed land divisions) shall be evaluated for consistency with other policies 
of the Local Cqastal Program-Land Use Plan. The appeal observes that 30% 
slopes must be left in natural state and an easement imposed to ensure the 
restriction is maintained. New development is to ensure the preservation of unique 
vegetation; is to maintain minimum lot size; is to have sanitary facilities reasonably 
available; and must have potable water, all possible problems for this property. 

The County does not disagree with the Appeal's proposition. It must be confined, 
however, to "land divisions" or "new development." This project is neither. 

The illegal lot in question was created by conveyance long before the passage of 
the Coastal Act, by deed recorded April 1, 1968 in Book 3284, Page 283 of Official 
Records, rather than 1978 as stated in the appeal (see enclosed parent deed and 
creating deed). The subject parcel met the minimum lot size in effect at the time it 
was created (see County's Coastal Staff Report, C. Background). The zoning in 
effect at the time was the "Rural Agricultural, 5 acre" ("R-A SAc") Zone. The 
applicant, Verne Bauman, owned the property at the time prior to the adoption of 
the County's LCP when the General Plan designated the site as "Open Space" and 
the zoning was "R-A 5Ac". 

The issuance of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance (CC of C) clearty does not 
effect or permit a division of land, it merely legalizes a procedurally faulty division 
which has already occurred. The mere issuance of an appropriately conditioned 
certificate is not "development". To construe the term "development" differently 
would result in a conflict between the Subdivision Map Act and the Coastal Act. 
Government Code Sec. 66499.35 mandates issuance of the certificate under the 
circumstances presented in this case. 

It is the County's duty to issue CC of Cs based on the requirements established in 
the Subdivision Map Act and local subdivision ordinance. The legislature saw fit to 
give relief to "innocent purchasers" of illegal lots through the CC of C process and 
discretion to the local agency regarding conditions of development. The concerns 
raised in the appeal are more property raised at the time the permit or other grant 
of approval for development of such property is issued by the local agency 
(Government Code Section 66499.35(b), last sentence). It is precisely for that 
reason that the Conditions imposed by the County with this CC of C are addressed 
to that issue . 

The instances where the County imposes a lot size requirement (induding slope 
density) on an illegal lot in the Coastal Zone B Santa Monica Mountains. as 
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excerpted from our Policy and Procedures Manual, PIP 4.1, Permit Processing 
Procedure, Conditional Certifcates of Compliance, are: 

1. Where the illegal lot did not meet the lot size requirement of the Zoning 
Ordinance and General Plan designation at the time the lot was created. 

2. Where the illegal subdivider is the current owner· of record of the lot in 
question. 

3. Where the innocent purchaser has been advised of the lot's illegality as well 
as the imposition of the lot size requirement if the lot is resold without a 
remedy. 

None of these instances are met in the subject case. 

Historical Treatment 

• 

The subjects raised by the appeal and this response are not new to our respective 
agencies. Although it is difficult to track with precision all of the similar cases in • 
which these issues were raised and resolved, a letter was sent to this very 
applicant, Verne W. Bauman, by the Coastal Commission, South Central Coast 
District, Violations Coordinator, dated March 30, 1982, which incorrectly stated that 
he was in violation of the Coastal Act for owning an illegal lot (the subject lot) 
without a coastal permit, citing (again) a lot creation date that is incorrect. The 
Commission staff responded they would wait for more information from the County, 
and the matter was dropped once the facts were known (copies of letters attached). 

The County has been consistently processing CC of Cs over the last 18 years, at 
least, without impediment until now. The illegal lots to the east, southeast and· 
south of the subject lot were created from the same parent parcel, years after.Mr. 
Bauman's lot was created. They all have been remedied and two of them have 
approved Coastal Plan development permits. It is discriminatory to treat the subject 
case in a different manner for no reason unique to this property. In preparing this 
response, staff counted over two dozen CC of Cs approved by the County in the 
Coastal Zone, Santa Monica Mountains, sent to your staff with no comment and no 
appeals filed. 

Finally, while at the true development stage on this parcel is when these important 
issues should be raised, it should be observed that once a CC of C 8 Parcel Map 
records, if there is no lot size condition, it shall not be imposed by the County at a • 
later time. Coastal Zoning Ordin·ance (Section 8182-9} allows permitted uses on a 
non-conforming size lot if the lot is a legal lot. Once· the lot is "legalized" the 
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discretionary permit processing proceeds as it would on any single legal lot in the 
Coastal Zone. 

Because the appeal is predicated on a misunderstanding of the terms " division" 
and "development" as applied to this application, relies upon an erroneous date of 
subdivision post-dating the Coastal Act, and is inconsistent with the Commission's 
and the County's historical treatment of similar properties and property owners, it 
is strongly recommended that the appeal be denied. Should the appealing 
Commissioners be persuaded by this letter, it would be more expeditious for the 
appeal to be withdrawn. 

?· 

u~ 
r~1414-r\ rner, Director 
Planning Division 

Enclosures. 

C: Robert R. Orellana, Assistant County Counsel 
James W. Thonis, Assistant County Counsel 
Gary Timm, Assistant District Director, CCC, So. Central Coast Area Office 
Nancy Francis, Manager, Residential land Use Permits Section 
Debbie Morrisset, Case Planner, CCC-9904 
Verne Bauman, Applicant for CCC-9904 
Distribution List for CCC-9904 (County reviewing agencies) 
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LEXlAL DESCRIPTIOO &oee2848 tle(236 

PARCEL Ir ::::: 76o -<:>/~ ~ 5/ 
'fh(l Norlfiwe:!lt qi.tarter of U1e Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 11, 
Towruship 1 South, ~e 20 We:~t, San B~mardino lllerld.ia.n, accordifl€: to th<! of!1ci&l. pla.t 
ot th-e tsurvey of ea.id land filed in tile Di.tstrict. Land Office on April 10, 1900 • 

. EXCEPT one-ha.:}.! the oil, gM and ldneral right!! in, and to said land &tl reaened by Hall• 
Jla.rqua.rdt & Co., a. partnenship, in de.ed recon:I.-.J. March L, 1958, Cl Document No. 9072. in 
Book 1$95 page 222 of Official Record3. 

PARCEL IIt -=- 7oo -c::u'o .... .Y / .. 
'the SouUi~st quarter of the Southeast quarter o~ the No rt.heast quarter o£ ~ction 171 • 

To'l«ttthip 1 sOuth, Range 20 West, .San Bernardino J!lerldia.n, a.cco~ ·to the cfficie.l. pl&t 
or the . tsur'\'ey" of the land filed in th(!!l Dietrict ~d Office on April .10, :1.900. · · 

' • • * 

EXCEPT one-ha.lf the oil, f..'11:S and mineral .rights in and to said land u .reserved bT Ha.ll .. 
Karqua.rdt t.t. Co .. , a pa.rt.ner:ship1 in deed recorded March L, 1958, .a.s DocUI'I'ent .No. 9074 in 
Book 1595 page 222 of Official Records. · 

PARCEL Illt 7oo--- oto - .L/Z 
The Norlhes.st quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast qua.x:ter o! Section 17, 
ToMUShip l South, Range 20 WeBt, San Bnerardino ~tterld1a.n, accot'ding to the official plat. 
of the trurvey of said land filed in the District Land Office on April 10, 1900. 

EX:CEPI' one-half the oil, gas and mineral rights in and to aaid land a:s reserred by Hall, 
Marqua.rdt & eo., a partnership, in deed recorded March L, 1958, as Document No. 9072 1n 
Book 159$ page 222 of Official Records. 

PARCEL IV: 
Ail eas~t for ingress and egrell:s, pipe lines and pole lines over that certain .)0 foot 
strip J.:.y1ng vithin the -we:~t half of the northYe:~t quarter of the northvest quarter o! the 
t5outhwe:st qua.rter of Section 161 Tovneh1p 1 .>ov.th, Range 20 ~:~t, San Bernardino aterldis.n 
u per plat of the ~rorvey of land filed in the Diatrlct Land Office on April 101 1900

1 
and 

aa ea.id · 30 foot strip exi11ted on October 2h, 1961. · 

PARCEL Vc 7"0 o - 0/"'0 - .y'C> . 
Tl'ile ~outheaet quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Sectio~ 17

1 
ToWMhip 1 South, Range 20 'West, San Bernardino w.eridia.n, according to the official plat. 
of the eu.rvey of uid land filed in the Dietrict Land Office on April 10, 1900. -

l:X.CEPT one-half the oil, gas and mineral rights in and to eaid la.nd a..s re:sened ey Hall, 
Marquardt & eo., a partnenship, in deed recorded .March L, 19$8, as lb~nt ~o .. 9072 in 
Book 1595 page 222 of Official Record:~. 

PARCEL VIc 
In eUeMnt for ingress and egreBs, pipe lines and pole liMS over that <:ert&i~· .)0 £oot 
etrl.p lying vithin the west half of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of the 
eouthvel!t quarter of Section 161 Township l South,Range 20 West, San Bernardino 111-eridis.n 
as per plat of tile lrurTey of land filed in the District Land Office on April 10, 1900, u 
a.s said 30 foot. strlp existed on October 2h, 1961. · 
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STATE Of' CAUPOilNIA, 

LOS JJI.OEIZS 
c..o-tr ol. 

_}~-

M0(2848 PAC( 237 

(INDIVIDUAL AO<NOWLEDGMENT) 

Augwst / .f7 , 1965 l.dorc me, tfw: w:>dcnip:d, • No<.uf Public in -.ad (oc ..U lkatc, pcnoa.lt1 ~ 
Cha.I'l.eo R. Sienr= Uld Caml J. S1exea; .Joeeph P C]eaey and Mary &nn Clury

1 

• MARGA~ET C. CURTIS 
HOTMY I'OtUC-CI\LIFOlNIA 

nttHCIMl Of'RCE IN 
lOS AN<;ELES COUNTY 

i • 

E __ NO_ .. ~OE __ ~ECOROED: .DOC.U.ME .. N.I .. ~----·- • 

• 
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r 1 
- Mr .. &.: Krc .. Ro\Htrt '1'. Holbrook. 

...:;:: U02-'. Id.•Jio I...-. itu• 

·r . ____ .., -,: 
-. l{OLl!R001::, RQJ3:l!::2'1' '1' •. C. CAROL Dr£ ¢; 
~ 1102-1 ·I4«ho I.T•nu• 

o;:.! ~u.t«. Kotdo«., C...U!oruia ~0:5 _j 

.16360 

Grant Deed 
.., ... c.•4T• 

&OQt;3284 f1.r.{ 283 
700-0/0->/ 

Amx I.R.S. a.Z1 .. .5Q . 

· fOR A VAWABU:CONSIOEl<ATION, """"'pt of ..-bid. 0. kreby •&.:no.tl~ 
ORI.JJDO J • .ALIBERTI u.d CA.~In: C • .A.LIBER'l'I, huabc.nd u.d rl!•, «.e to c.n undi.Tid 
•d l./Z .1-Jlt•r•at, ... d :n::I.Ln: M. COKS'f.l.BLE, a rldo,., &A to a.n und.l.r.ld•d 1/Z :i.nt<tr•• 

krtby CRANT'(S) to ROBERT '!. HOLBROO~ c.nd CJ.ROLl](l; C. HOLBllOO~, hv.abc.nd and wih «.a 
oo..unitT prop«rtr 

the fol!O"O<int; da.crih<:<l ra.l prop<Of'(y In the 

c-nty of Y • n tare. , Sut<: of C..lifomia: 

PER '1'1t'£ LEO.A.L DESCRIP'riO!f J.'!'UCHED Jlri1E'rO UD MI..DE I. P.l.R1' HEREOF JJfD !U.m:I:D 
LS lOlliBI'l' teA." CO!UU:.StDG OF OK!: PI..GE: . " 

RoU.rt t'. Holbrook IUld Carol:111• C, Holbrook, hucban4 and d.!• 1 h•r•br aeo•pt 
th• t•r<~•t oonT•T•d to th•a aa eo .. utdtr prop•rtr. 

~f!.·~ 
~. Eolbrook · 

~ Karch 12. 1968 

STAT£ OF CAUFQfl.l'!tA 
OJlJ!orrY Of_l.!ta Aog.lu 
0. Bar:ch 1\, 1968 
~ a r.c-r r .. wic ... .... '""' ..... s. ..... -·"r ._.....~ 

Cath•ri•• C. llibt~ti, 
Orl.out.do .J • l.llb«rt1 IUld 
lJ•l.U.r.. Ft:. Co~tabl.• 
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PAj:(CfL fj 

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 17 1 TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST, SAN BER­
NARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING. THE OFFICI.AL PLAT OF THE SURVEY 
Of SAID LAND FILED IN THE DISTRICT LAND OFFICE ON APRIL 10, 1900. 

RESERVING UNTO THE GRANTORS HEREIN AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS ANO 
EGRESS, PIPE LINES AND POlE liNES OVER A JO FOOT STRIP. 

EXCEPT ONE-HALF OF THE OIL, GAS AN_D MINERAL RIGHTS IN, ANO TO SAID 
LAND AS RESERVED BY HALl, M,ARQUARGT '- t.O..., A PARTKER.S~U', lN DEED 
RECORDED MARCH ~, 1958 AS DOCUMENT NO. 9072 IN BOOK 1595 PAGE 222 
OF ·OFFICIAl RECORDS. 

PARCEL tl: 

AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, ~IPE LINES AND POLE LINES OVER 
A 30 FOOT STRIP WITHtN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUAR­
TER OF THE NORTHEAST Q~ARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 
20 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT 
OF THE SURVEY OF THE LAND FILED IN THE DISTRICT LAND OFFICE ON 
APRIL 10, 1900. 

PARCEL Ill: 

AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, PIPE LINES ANO POLE LINES OVER 
THAT CERTAIN 30 FOOT STRIP LYING WITHIN THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH­
WEST QUARTERANO THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF 

• 

SECTlON 16, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, • 
AS PER PLAT Of THE SURVEY OF LAND FILED IN THE DISTRICT LAND OFFICE 
ON APRIL 10, 1900 ANO AS SArO 30 FOOT STRIP EXISTED ON OCTOBER 24 1 1961. 

-· 



" ·tl ' . ~ .. . State' of California, Edmund G. Brown lr., Governor 
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California Coastal Commission 
SOUTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT 
735 State Street, (805} 963-6871 
Balboa Building, Suite 612 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

Mr •. & :Mrs. Verne Bauman 
887 Conestoga Circle 
Newberry Park. CA 91320 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bauman: 

April 16, 1982 
~ff? Z/ 9 43 AM ~IU 

RESOURCE 
HANAGEHENT 

AGENCY 

Thank you for supplying the information we requested about your property at Deer 
Creek Road. I have talked to Myna Garrison today to reaffirm my understanding 
of the County's position in this matter. Myrna told me that the County Counsel 
is investigating this matter to determine the legality of your parcel. Until 
this information is available, we will defer from further comment. We will 
keep you informed .of their decision. 

Sincerely, 

chti;(~ 
Cheri Kantor 
Violations Coordinator 

CK/rt 

cc: Myrna Garrison 



f' l ' . 
:~t~tic• nf Californi.1. Edmund G. Brown Jr .. Go\·('mor 

< .1li!o1 ni.t Co.tst.JI Commis-;ion 
'•I ll 1111 0 NlRAI COAST DISTRICT 
; l'l \l-1tc• '>tn•l'l. (<105)% H,ll7 I 
n tlhq.l I~Hilding, Suil<• () 12 
•,,111!.1 lt.Hh.u.t. (.,\ 9.1101 

Verue H. Bauman 
887 Conestoga Circle 
N~wlntry Park, CA 

Harclt 30, 1982 

Re: Property at Deer Creek Road (APN: 700-010-:315) 

lh~:1r 1'1r. Bauman: 

[L h:<s come to our attention that you are the owner of parcel #700-010-315 that 
\·ms illcg<Jlly subdivided and--sold to you on July 5, 1977. The Co~-tsta·l Act of 
l97Cl defines "development" activity to include the subdivision of larid pursuant 

• 

to t:hu SnbJivision Hap Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the Government Code). 
All dt~vclopmcnt aetivity requires n Coastal Development Pt'rnlit after local approvals 
11;1 v•· lwc.•.11 obtained. · 

l'l•·:•:;e h•.' ndvised th:-~t ,,,j thout an :1pproved Constal Development Permit you nrc in 
v.i'' I :n. i.un n( the Coastal Act. Tltosc i.n violation of this requirement arc ~.ubject .• 
l.n nJ•n:r: :H·t.ion and/ol." a fine of $10,000, plus an additional fine of not less 
! h;•n ~;'j() nor more than $5,000 for each day a violation occurs. (PRC Section 
"J(l;;?(l-23). 

1-.'1• :~n~ mmre that the County of Ventura is requesting that you apply fo-r a condi-
1. .i••n;1J. certificate of compliance for your illegal subdi.vision. Once you have 
obt :• ined thiFJ approval you will need to submit the enclosed application form to 
LIJ.h; n f f ic.<' • 

\.Je \olould like to resolve this matter with as little legal involvement as possible~ 
lf you hnvc any questions, please call this office at 963-6871.. 

CK/1·t 
Enclosure 

cc: Myrna Garrison, Planning Division 
Joe IIanna, Public Works 
Steve Drown, Legal.Staff 

Very truly yours, 

(!_/1r;,.~~ f1a-nfoD 
Cheri. Kantor 
Violations Coordin.:1tor 

• 
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RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

county of ventura Planning Divisic 

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION 

California Coastal Commission 
89 South California St., Suite- 200 
San Buenavenrura, CA 93001 

On March 61 2000. Planning Director approved Planned Development Permit 1811 for 
CCC-9904 (PM-5203). That decision is now final. and will be effective at the end of the 
appeal period if no appeals are filed. The permit is described as follows: 

Applicant Name and Address: Vern Bauman, 2930 Fall River Circle, Thousand Oaks, Ca 
91362 

Project Location: PaCific View Road off Deer Creek Road southwest of the intersection, 
S<mta :V1onica Mountains. Ventura County 

Date Filed: August 3, 1999 

Description of Request: To legalize a 10-acre illegal lot within the Coastal Zone by the 
recording of the Conditional Certificate of Compliance 9904 Parcel Map 5203 and 
the imposition of conditions (Exhibit "A") prior to development, PD 1811 is 
assigned for purposes of processing this permit within the Coastal Zone. 

Findings: The findings specified by Section 8181-3.5 of the County Coastal Zoning 
Ordinance have been made for the proposed project it is consistent with the Ordinance 
and with the Land Use Element of the Local Coastal Program, see the attached staff 
report. 

Conditions: See Attached Exhibit "2". 

Appeal Period: Yiarch 6, 2000 through ]VfMch 16, 2000 

Counrv Appeals: If you disagree with the Planning Director regarding the outcome of this 
application, you may appeal the decision to the Planning Commission. This project is not 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission; therefore, a County fee will be charged 
to process an appeal of the decision on this project. 

Any inquiries regarding this Notice of Final Decision should be directed to Debbie 
Morrisset at {805) 654-3635. 

Date: /.1euvc l ~. Z.ooo 
Nancy Butler Francis 
Coastal Administrative Officer 

cc: Applicant 

Keith A Tur 



VENTURA COl':\"TY 
CO.-\STAL ADI\11:\"ISTRATIVE HEARING 

ST:\FF REPORT A:\"D HEC0\1:'\IEND:\TIONS 
l!errring clat!' ;\ Llrch :!. 2000 

Condi1ional C.:rtificate of Compliance N~'-9904 (Temat[ve PM-5203) and 
Coaml Planned Development Permit-1811 

APPLICA:\"T !PROPERTY 0\·\"t\ER: 

Verne W. Bauman 
2930 r:all River Cirde 
Thousand Oaks. Ca 91362 

A. ~mOUEST: 

The applic;uH is requ~sting <1 Conditional Certificate of Compliance (CCC-9904) 10 
rt.!medy <ln illegal subdivision. To do so requires concurrent approval· of the CCC 
<tpplic;Hion and accompanying Parcel M<~p (PM-5203) . Because the project is located in 
rhe Coastal Zone. A Planned Developmem Permit (PD-1811) is required for purposes of 
proce~sing. 

B. LOCATION AND PAHCEL NUMBER: 

c. 

The project site is southwest of the intersection of Pacific View Road and Deer Creek 
Road in the Santa Monica Mountains area of Ventura County. The Assessor's parcel 
number is 700-0-010-310. (see Exhibit "3 "), 

BACKGROUND: 

The presem owners acquired the 10-acre illegal parcel in July of 1998 through a 
foreclosure sale. and are now requesting lt permit to legalize that parcel. The loc 
appears to have been cr!!ated when lhe parcel was conveyed with only a gram deed in 
April 1968. Because a Parcel Map was required to subdivide property at that time, the 
conveyance of the parcel by gr;~nt deed cn:<tled an "illegally" subdivided parcel. The 
current property owner submiued the applica1ions necessary to remedy the situation and 
legalize the lot (CCC-9904, PM-5203, and PD-1811). Since the applicantS are "innocent 
purchasers". and the lot mel the minimum lor area requirement in 1968, the lot is not 
required to meet 1he minimum. lot area or 1he current zoning category, which requires 
parcels of "I 0 acres or greater". 

D. QENERAL PLAN AND ZONING: 

General Plan Land Use Map Designation: OPEN SPACE 

Coastal Area Plan Land Use Map Designation: OPEN SPACE 

Coastal Zoning Classification: "C-0-S-M" (COASTAL OPEN SPACE, SANTA MONICA 
MOUr-.;TAINS OVERLAY} ZONE. 

E. EVIDENCE AND PROPOSED PERMIT FINDINGS: 

Cenain findings specified by Section 818!-3.5 of the County Coastal Zoning Ordinance 
must be made to determine that the proposed project is consistent with !he Ordinance 
and with !he Land Use Element of the Local Coastal Program. The proposed findings 
and the project information and evidence to either support or reject them are presented 
below: 

1. Proposed Finding: The project is consistent with the intent and provisions 
of the County Local Coastal Proga·mn. · 

Evidence: 

(a) General Plan and Zoning: The proposed project is compatible with the 
current General Plan, Local Coastal Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The 
existing 10-acre lot met the zoning requirements for lot size at the time of 
the illegal subdivision. Therefore, the lot is exempt from the requirements 
for meeting current lot size requ iremenrs which requires parcels of "10 
acres or greater". 

Pal!e t or4 
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Sia:'f Rcp•'rl :md Rccnn1mcndalions CCC·9904 
P:r·:l:;:;·,~ fke::lt'r:Coa;,a! 1-!c~ring Meeting of ~larch 2. 2000 

SR.CAH 

i'!;~l~£ltQrL;~Lfnviwlll~Ol£1JJI· Sensitive Habitats: The project sire occurs 
·•:; :1 >!c~;c. ,.;.;::11 f.'!ci:1g s!·:>;'~ ::1 a highland ~rca of the Santa Monica. 
\1···.:r:ui:;-... T::! .:>.J;T::;~; \'Cf!C!:lt!\'~:1 .:o0~i~ts of Cha!nise-Laurel Sumac 
C'u;·:~>~.:' ··. i:': C··;:s•::i s,:rut'. im~nnixecl with annual grasses and 
:·.··rh> as ,.:r ·, .n.: ·:f>\·e: Tht' currc:1t application docs not include any 

;~·f !he par~::! ;h~refor:: :v.~ irnp:tc~s are exrected as a result 
,·r rh:s p;nJe:: Howc\~r. :1ny future development will require additional 
:-c\·icw :1s s:a•d in the wndn:ons of approval (Exhibit "2"). · 

<! Protectio:·, of Archaeological and Paleontological Resources: A 
preliminary Cultural Resources Search of Records was performed by the 
UCLA lnslirute of Archaeology. Their report states that the parcel was 
p<mi?.lly surveyed in 1985 and !992 and that there are four recorded sites 
·xithin ';4 to '.'2 mile of the subject parcel. Due to the presence of the 
recorded sites, cuirural resources are considered likely in 'the vicinity. 
Therefore. ;his office will require that a Phase I archaeological survey be 
;:onducted prior to any eanh moving {construction) activities on site. 

The project si:e is not in a lociHion known for paleontological resources, 
therefore no impacts to paleontological resources is expected. 

ld) Recreation and Access: The proposed project site is nor adjacent to any 
Federal, State, or Counry parkland. However, the project description was 
sell! w tile parks for review. As of the date of this staff report no 
comments have been receiv~d. Therefore, there will be no impact from 
the proposed project on recre;1rion or access thereto. 

(e) Preservation of Agricultural Lands: The proposed project site is not 
located on or near an agriculture preserve or prime soils area. The 
project will not have an impact on the preservation of agriculture lands or 

(f) 

(g) 

land use plan policies relating to agricultural uses. · 

Protection of Public and Property from Naturally-Occurring and 
Human-Induced Hazards: The Public Works Agency has determined that 
there will be no adverse impacts relative to the proposed project from 
naturally-occurring and/or human-induced hazards. as there are no known 
faults or landslides on the project site. 

Protection of Property from Beach Erosion: The project site is nor located 
in an area of beach erosion. The project site is approximately five miles 
inland at an average elevation of I ,400 feet; therefore no protection from 
beach erosion is n:qu ired. 

(h) Consistencv with Public Works Policies: The proposed project will be 
required to meet all Public Works Agency requirements to develop, prior 
to issuance of a building permit. In addition, no Public Works facilities will 
be affected by the proposed project. 

2. Proposed Finding: The pt·oject is compatible with the character of 
surrounding development. 

3. 

4. 

Evidence: The surrounding parcels range in size from 10 to 457 acres. Some of 
the lots are developed with single family residences. As the proposed project is 
to legalize a single parcel for future residential development, it will be compatible 
with tile surrounding development. 

Proposed Finding: The project will not be obnoxious or harmful, or impair 
the utility of neighboring pt·operty 01· uses: 

Evidence: The proposed legalization of a 10 acre lot will not be obnoxious or 
harmful, .or impair the utility of ileighboring property or uses. No development is 
associated with this permit, and any fmure development would be residential in 
nature and therefore compatible with surrounding development. 

Proposed Finding: The project will nor be detrimental to the public interest, 
heallh, safety, cotwenience ot· wclf'nre. 

Page2 of4 



Staff R~pon and Recommendations CCC-9904 
Pl:mning Director/Coastal Hearing 1\·!ecting of :vlarch 2. 2000 

Evidence: The proposed project to legalize a 10 acre lot will not be detrimental ro 
the public imercsr. health. safery. c,~n\'enience or welfare. No development is 
associated with :his permit. Howc,·cr. any future development would be 
residential in nntu;e ~nd therefore c(~mpatiblc with surrounding development. 

F. COUI\TY ORDI:\A:-;CE CODE COMPLIANCE: 

Based upon the information and evidence presemed above, this application with the 
attached conditions, meets the requirements of Section 8181-3.5 of the County Coastal 
Zoning Ordinance and County Coastal Plan. The proposed Conditional Certificate. of 
Compliance is consistent with the intent and provisions of the County's Local Coastal 
Program. The legalized lot will not have an impact upon environmentally sensitive 
habitats. coastal recreation or access, nor will it have an impact upon neighboring 
property or uses. The lot met the zoning standards for lot size at the time of the 
subdivision and is therefore allowed in the C-0-S(M) zone. In addition, any future 
development or the parcel will require modification of Pd-1811 or approval of a new 
Planned Dcvclopmem Permit from the County. 

• 

G EVIDEi\CE AND PROPOSED FINDINGS REGARDING SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND 
COUNTY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE: 

SltC:\11 

Certain tlndings must be made in order to determine that the proposed project is 
consistent with the State Subdivision Map Act and the County Ordinance Code. These 
findings. the project information and evidence to support them, are presented below. 

l. Proposed Findings: The Tentative MaD design and improvements are consistent 
with applicable zoning and general plan. 

Evjdetlce: 

{a) Zoning Consistence: Existing zoning on the subject property is Coastal 
Open Space "Santa Monica Mountains Overlay Zone ("C.Q.S-(1\1)"). This 
zoning is consistent with the Ventura County General Plan and with the 
Local Coastal Plan. The design of the proposed subdivision (to legalize a 
single 10 acre parcel) is similarly consistent with the Ventura County 
General Plan and Ventura Coumy Ordinance Code. The "C-O.S-(M)8 zone 
allows lots as small as 10 acres per single family dwelling, (with the 
implememation of the slope density formula). The proposed lot is 
comparable in size to existing lots in the area suppons a finding that the 
proposed density was appropriate. Therefore, the proposed (single lot) 
subdivision is consistent with the Local Coastal Plan and with "R-B" zone. 

{b) Consistency With General Plan Policies: 

{ l) Fire Protection: The Ventura County Fire Depanment has reviewed 
the proposed project. The project site is in a high fire hazard area. 
The site will be conditioned to meet all of the Fire Depanmenr 
requirements prior to development of the pa~cel. Therefore, 
adequate tire protection services will be available in the project 
area. 

{2) !,..aw Enforcement: The Sheriff's Depanment has reviewed the 
proposed project and has concluded that it can serve the project. 
Therefore. adequate police protection is available in the project 
area. 

. (3) 

(4) 

Education: The project is located within the Ventura Unified School 
District. The developer may be required to pay fees for temporary 
school facilities prior to the issuance of building permiiS. Therefore, 
adequate educational facilities are available to satisfy education 
needs of children from the project area. 

Grading <Curs· and Fills): No grading is proposed for this project. 
Any future grading will have to be reviewed and approved by lhe 

,. ____ .-- .. 
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Staff Report <•nd Recommendations CCC-9904 
Planning Director/Coast•! Hearing. Meeting ol' March 2. 2000 

H. 

SR.CAH 

Planniag division and Public Works Department to ensure 
compli~nce with C0umy ordinances . 

Proposed Findinc: The site is phvsicallv >uitable for the proposed tvpe and densitv 
of development. 

Evidence: 

(a) Existing Natural Features and Land Use: The property is a site with varied 
topography. However, there are no natural features or land use constraints 
that would preclude development of the site. 

(b) Drainage: The area is not known to have drainage problems of a regional 
significance. Therefore the ability to provide adequate drainage facilities 
makes this site suitable for the type and density of development being 
proposed. 

(c) Traffic Circulation: The proposed project may increase the average daily 
rraffic on the area's roads. Therefore, the amount of traffic produced by the 
project is compatible with the type of development and density. 

3. Propos'~u Findinl!: The pwject will not cause substantial environmental damage. 

4. 

Evidence: The proposed project lcg~lizes a previously subdivided undeveloped 
propeny. Such projects are generally small in scale, and even though located in 
;md environmentally sensirive area (Santa M011ica Mountains) any developmem of 
this legalized parcel will require a Planned Development Permit. Such permits are 
discretionary and insure rhat at\y dcvelopmem will have a less than significant 
::nvironmemal impact. 

Proposed Finding: The project will not cause serious public health problems. 

Water and Sanitation: The proposed project, to legalize an illegally subdivided 
parcel, proposes no "development" of the parcel at this time. However, this project 
will have conditions placed on it to advise future applicants that any development 
must meet all requirements for water and sanitation. Therefore, this project will not 
cause serious health problems. 

5. Proposed Finding: The project will not conflict with public easements or 
waterways. 

Evidence: The proposed project does not front on rhe shoreline. Therefore, the 
proposed subdivision would not contlict with established public easements or 
waterways, nor in any way impede public use of, or access 10, the beach. 

6. Proposed Fitiding: The project will not discharge waste into an existing community 
sewer svstem in violation of law. 

Evidence: The proposed project does not include development or any waste 
discharge. 

Based upon the information and findings presented above, this application, witb the 
attached Conditions, meets. the requirements of the County Subdivision Map Act, 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT COMPLIANCE: State law requires 
that an Initial Study (environmental evaluation) be conducted to determine if this project 
could significantly affect the environment. Based on the findings contained in the attached 
Initial Study, it has been determined that this project could have a sig[lificant effect on the 
environment but mitigation measures are available which would reduce the impacts to Jess 
than signiticam levels. Therefore, a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been 
prepared and the applicam has agreed to implement the mitigation measures. A Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (Exhibit "5") was prepared and posted for review from January 25, 
2000 to February 14,2000. No comments or responses were received. 

Page 4 of 4 



Staff Report and Recommendations CCC-9904 
Pl~nning DircctoriCoasml Hc•ring Meeting of March 2, 2000 

I. JURISDICTIONAL CO:'>H\IE~TS: The project was distributed to the appropriate and 
concerned agencies with _iuri>diction in the Santa Monica Mountains, as of the date of • 
tlw: dr.•.::urncm none of th~ :lf~!lcies have respnncled. 

J. PlmLIC COl\1:\tENTS: :\II property owners within 300' of the proposed project parcel 
and all residents within 100' of the subject parcel were notified by US Mail of the 
proposed project. As of the date of this document no comments have been received. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

!. CERTIFY that you have read and considered the information contained in the MND, and 
that it reflects the independem judgement and analysis of the C::ounty; and 

2. FIND that on the basis of the entire record (including the initial study and comments 
received) that there is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant 
effect on the environment: and 

l APPROVE the attached MND (Exhibit "5"): and 

4. ADOPT the proposed findings and approve Conditional Certificate of Compliance 9904. 
and Tentative PM-5203, along with PD-1811, subject to the conditions in Exhibit "2". 

Prepared by: Debbie Morrissct 

~u~·z1~ 

Project and cotldilions _j._ 
ltO&Ct:. r;, ( w 60 

I 

Nancy Butler Francis. Manager 

Land Use Permits Section 

Coastal J\dminimativc Officer 

ka nf 

SR.Ci\11 

approved or denied on 

• 

• 
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June 8, 2000 

Sara Wan, Chairwoman 
California Coastal Commission 
89 South Califomia Street, Suite 200 
Ventura, CA 93001-2801 

Dear Chairwoman Wan: 

I am writing on behalf ofMr. Veme Bauman regarding your appeal to his Conditional Certificate 
of Compliance No: 9904, which has been approved by the County of Ventura . 

The information Mr. Bauman has provided my office indicates that he received the property in 
question prior to the instation of the Coastal Act of 1976, qualifying him for immunity similar to 
that granted to adjacent Parcels 41 and 42 in 1994. Mr. Bauman claims his rights are endowed 
by the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act, and he cites Government Code Section 
66499.35b, because it states, "A local agency may, as a condition to granting a certificate of 
compliance, impose any conditions which would have been applicable to the division of the 
property at the time [the] applicant acquired his or her interest therein." 

It is for these reasons that I urge you to reconsider your opposition to Conditional Certificate of 
Compliance No: 9904, joining the County of Ventura in identifying Mr. Bauman with "innocent 
purchaser status." 

Thank you for your consideration. If you havl! any questions, please feel free to contact Chris 
Vlangsapom in my District Office at (805) 987-5195. 

/' 
!oN2ICKLAND ~­
Assemblyman, 37th District 

• TS:rc EXHIBIT NO. 

APPLICATION NO. 

-oo-ol'K 
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October 26, 2000 

Sara Wan, Chair, and Commissioners of the California Coastal Commission (see 
attached list) 
California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 

Re: Appeal of County of Ventura's Issuance of Conditional Certificate of Compliance 
(Appeal No. A-4-VNT-00-078) for Assessor's Parcel No. 700-0-010-310 
(Bauman Parcel) 

Dear Honorable Chairperson and Commissioners of the California Coastal Commission: • 

In light of the position taken by Commissioners Wan and Nava as administrative 
appellants in the above appeal, the County of Ventura wishes to clarify, for the record, 
its own position with respect to: ( 1) the legal nature and effect of the Conditional 
Certificate of Compliance (·CCC") it issued for the 1 0-acre Bauman parcel (APN 700-0-
010-310) in the above matter; and (2) the California Coastal Commission's 
("Commission") assertion of jurisdiction in general over Certificates of Compliance 
("CC") issued under the Subdivision Map Act ("Map Act"; Gov. Code §§ 66410, et seq.) 
The parcel at issue is a 1 0-acre lot created without compliance with the Map Act by 
deed in 1968 and currently owned by Vern Bauman, and is located in the Santa Monica 
Mountains in Ventura County, south of Pacific View Road and west of Deer Creek 
Road. 

As the Commission is aware, under the California Coastal Act of 1976 ("Coastal Act"; 
Pub. Resources Code, §§ 30000 et seq.) anyone who wishes to develop in the coastal 
zone is generally required to obtain a Coastal Development Permit ("COP"), in addition 
to obtaining other lawfully required permits. (Pub. Re8ources Code, § 30600(a).) The 
Coastal Act defines "development" for purposes of the Commission's permitting 
jurisdiction, in relevant part, as a "change in the density or intensity of use of land, 
including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act ... and any 
other division of land, including lot splits .... " (Pub. Resources Code,§ 30106.) 

It is the County's position that conditional and unconditional CCs as defined by the Map • 
Act and as issued by the County, do not constitute, in and of themselves, ·development" 

800 South Victoria Avenue, L #1740, Ventura, CA 93009 (8051 654-2481 FAX {805) 654-2509 

Printttd on Recyclttd Paper 
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as defined by the Coastal Act, and therefore do not fall within the Commission's 
jurisdiction. CCs are certificates issued by local agencies at the request of landowners 
or vendees and subsequently recorded in the chain of title of a parcel which merely 
signify that a parcel of land may subsequently be sold, leased, or financed without 
violating the Map Act. (Gov. Code,§ 66499(f)(1)(E).) CCs are not issued to authorize a 
division of land, but to remove the Map Act's legal prohibitions on sale, leasing, or 
financing of an existing parcel resulting from a past division. CCs do not authorize any 
physical development, but only indicate whether or not the existing parcel at issue 
complies with the Map Act and local ordinances enacted pursuant to it, for purposes of 
transfer, and provide record notice of conditions necessary to satisfy prior to 
development. (Gov. Code,§ 66499(f)(1)(E).) Only when a CC is followed or 
accompanied by a separate and distinct approval-- i.e., a COP authorizing actual 
development - - does the Commission have jurisdiction. Since there has been no such 
authorization issued by the County here, there has been no approval of "development" 
within the meaning of the Map Act, the Coastal Act, or in any commonly understood 
sense of the term. 

The appeal and the Commission's apparent position with respect to it are premised on 
the belief that CCs can be denied, based on the parcel's alleged failure to satisfy 
development policies which would be applicable only to a COP application seeking 
approval of actual development. The County believes this premise is contrary to the 
Map Act. The Map Act governs the issuance of CCs, which issuance is considered 
ministerial in nature to the extent it provides that the local agency "shall" issue either an 
unconditional or conditional Certificate. (Gov. Code,§ 66499(a),(b); see 74 CaL Aps. 
Atty. Gen 149, 154 (1991); Findleton v. Board of Supervisors (1993) 12 Cai.App.4th 
709, 714.) Upon the request of the real property owner or vendee, the appropriate focal 
agency is required to determine whether the parcel at issue complies with the Map Act 
and local ordinances enacted pursuant to it. (Gov. Code,§ 66499.35(a).) Whether or 
not the property complies with the Map Act, either a CC or CCC "shall" be issued. (Gov. 
Code,§ 66499.35(b).) While the local agency has discretion regarding whether to issue 
a CC with or without conditions (i.e., a CC or a CCC) where the parcel has been found 
not to comply, the agency has no discretion to refuse to issue some type of CC. (Gov. 
Code,§ 66499.35(a},{b).) In issuing the CCC in this case, the County has not approved 
or authorized any development of the Bauman parcel, but has performed an act 
otherwise required by law. It has reserved all of its legal discretion to consider 
subsequent development applications under the applicable local Coastal Plan ("LCP") 
policies, as reflected by the numerous conditions precedent to future development 
expressly incorporated into the CCC. Any purchaser of the parcel now has constructive 
notice of these recorded conditions. 

The language of the CCC in this case contains 4 pages of conditions specifying that all 
applicable governmental requirements shall be met as a condition to any future 
development approvals, and also that compliance with such requirements may be 
"physically impossible or prohibitively expensive". (CCC Conditions, p. 1-4.) 
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Furthermore, the last provision of the CCC states Ventura County's position, in all 
capital letters: "THE APPROVAL OF THE CCC SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE 
THE APPROVAL FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY: {CCC Conditions, 
p. 4.) Therefore, the Certificate itself properly indicates in its list of conditions that it 
does not authorize any type of development on the parcel, but rather simply confirms 
that the parcel may now be transferred without a violation of the Map Act. 

The CCC issued by the County with respect to the Bauman parcel is in accordance with 
the plain language and purpose of the Map Act, which states, in pertinent part as to 
CCCs, that: "The certificate shall serve as notice to the property owner or vendee who 
has applied for the certificate pursuant to this section, a grantee of the property owner. 
or any subsequent transferee or assignee of the property that the fulfillment and 
implementation of these conditions shall be required prior to subsequent issuance of a 
permit or other grant of approval for development of the property. [1] Compliance with 
these conditions shall not be required until the time which a permit or other grant of 
approval for development of the property is issued by the local agency." (Gov. Code, § 
66499.35(b), emphasis added.) The governing law thus prohibits either the County or 
the Commission from requiring a showing of compliance with or ability to satisfy the 
conditions imposed in a CCC prior to the time of actual development approval. 

These Map Act provisions make sense because not every transfer of property is for the 
purpose of development and even if development is eventually contemplated an 
application can still be delayed or deferred for various reasons for a considerable period 
of time. If CCs and CCCs could, contrary to Map Act, be conditioned upon a showing 
by the applicant that the property was developable, transfers for open space, 
recreational use or conservation easement purposes would be precluded without a 
violation of the Act. 

If the basis of the Commissioners' appeal in this case is a fear, based on the Planned 
Development Permit ("PDP") processing number given the Bauman Parcel CCC, that 
actual development has been authorized, the County of Ventura agairf assures the 
Commission that it has not approved of any development in its issuance of the CCC and 
that this is just a procedural/tracking designation. If the County's method and practice 
of administrative processing of CCs and CCCs in the Coastal Zone by using a PDP 
number has created or contributed to a misimpression as to whether a development 
permit was actually issued here, the County is certainly willing to take reasonable steps 
to further clarify the matter in this case and for the Mure, including consideration of 
revising its procedures for processing CC applications which, like this one, are 
unaccompanied by PDP /COP development applications. 

Should the ultimate owner of the parcel, whether the Baumans or their vendees, the 

• 

• 

Betoulieres {whom I understand are currently in litigation over their right to acquire the • 
parcel), eventually wish to develop the Bauman parcel with a structure, they will need to 
apply in the future for a PDP/COP to do so, and receive the requisite development 



• 

• 
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approvals subject to review by the Commission. (Pub. Resources Code,§ 30600(a).) 
No one has yet done so. In the event that an application for such a COP is ever made, 
the County may lawfully. require compliance with the CCC conditions as a condition of 
development approval (Gov. Code, § 66499.35{b)), and the Commission will have 
ultimate jurisdiction over that development approval request. The Commission will have 
the opportunity to pass on the propriety of any proposed development as it sees fit at 
that point, in compliance with the California Coastal Act and LCP policies, and all 
applicable law. However, that development approval stage has not been - - and may 
never be - - reached, since no application for development has yet been made. 

In summary, the County of Ventura respectfully concurs with the Betoulieres' position 
that the Commission should dismiss the pending appeals because it does not have 
jurisdiction over CCs and CCCs, which are governed strictly by the Map Act and do not 
constitute or authorize "development". We appreciate the opportunity to clarify the 
County's position as to these issues, and would be happy to answer any further 
questions you may have on this matter . 

er 
Planning Director 

cc: (attached list) 
Vern Bauman 
Paul Betouliere 
James W. Thonis, Esq. 
Alejandro Gutierrez, Esq. 
Arthur F. Coon, Esq. 
Charles Damm 
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California Coastal Commissioners 

Sara Wan, Chair 
Edward L. Albert, Alternate 
Dave Potter, Vice Chair 
Troy S. Fletcher, Alternate 
Paula Daniels 
Constance Rice, Alternate 
Christina L. Desser 
Tom Soto, Alternate 
Shirley Dettloff 
Fran Pavley, Alternate 
Cecilia Estolano 
David Allgood, Alternate 
Gregg Hart 
Christine Kehoe 
Patrick Kruer, Alternate 
Cynthia McClain-Hill 
Pedro Nava 
Trent Orr, Alternate 
Mike Reilly 
Annette Rose, Alternate 
John Woolley 

• 

• 

• 
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July 13. 2000 

Mr. Verne W. Bauman 
2930 Fall River Circle 
Thousand Oaks, CA. 91362 

EXHIBIT NO. l () 
APPLICATION NO. 

Re: A-4-VNT-00-078, appeal of permit to legalize 10 acre parcel by issuance of 
conditional Certificate of Compliance. 

Dear Mr. Bauman: 

On June 13, 2000 the Coastal Commission found that the above referenced appeal of a 
permit issued by the County of Ventura raised Substantial Issue with respect to the 
project's conformance to the applicable policies of the County's certified Local Coastal 
Program (LCP}. Once substantial issue is found the Commission is required to hold a 
denovo public hearing on the merits of the project. Commission staff has tentatively 
scheduled this matter for the Commission's agenda at the August 8-11 hearing in 
Huntington Beach. · 

A primary issue which the Commission must consider concerns the developability of the 
subject 10 acre parceL In order to find that a parcel is consistent with the Coastal Act or. 
in this case, the certified LCP, the Commission must have evidence that it is geologically 
stable, that adequate water, sewage treatment, and access is available to serve future 
development of the parcel. In addition, it is necessary to know the extent and quantity of 
grading that will be required to create a building pad and road access to the pad. This 
information has not been provided to Commission staff. 

Specifically, we are requesting that you submit any information which addresses 
geologic stability, percolation rates, water availability and legal access to the subject site. 
Such information includes site specific geotechnical reports, percolation tests, water well 
tests, evidence of a legal road or driveway easement to the parcel. and grading plans for 
the road and building pad. 

ShoUld you wish to provide this information we also request that you waive any 
applicable deadlines relative to the scheduling of a hearing before the Commission. In 
order for this matter to be heard by the Commission at the August 8-11 meeting it would 
be necessary to complete a staff recommendation by July 21. So that staff would have 
adequate time to analyze any information you submit it would be preferable to schedule 
this matter for the Commission's October 10-13 meeting in Oceanside at the earliest 



Verne Bauman 
July 13, 2000 

Please let us know whether you intend to provide the requested additional information 
and to waive the applicable time limits. We would appreciate your response at your 
earliest convenience. You may call me at 805-641-0142 if you have any questions or 
wish to discuss this matter further. 

J~trul} .... : ...... ~.--s-, ----
Ga;;1imm 
District Manager 

CC. County of Ventura 
Paul Betouliere 

• 

• 

• 
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Aprill7, 2000 

Honorable Commissioners 

l't'E'\VTON KALMAN 
Attorney at Law 

Of The California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont Street #2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 

Attention: Sara Wan and Pedro Nava 

Re: Appeal No. A-4-VNT-00-37 
Planned Development Permit 1811 for CCC-9904 (PM-5203) 

Honorable Commissioners, 

EXHIBIT NO. \ ( 

APPLICATION NO. 

I have been retained by Paul Betouliere and Susan Betouliere as their attorney to 
represent them in connection with aU matters relating to the above-nu,mbered appeal to 
the California Coastal Commission. 

Mr. and Mrs. Betouliere have entered into a sales escrow agreement with Verne W. 
Bauman and Cheri A. Hanley, whereby Mr. Bauman and Ms. Hanley have agreed to sell 
Parcel 31, Assessor's Parcel Nwnber: 700-0-010-315 to my clients, Mr. and Mrs. 
Betouliere, who have agreed to buy said property. 

By the terms of the sales escrow agreement, the sellers, Verne Bauman and Ms. Hanley 
have ackno'.vledged that they have arr,reed to cooperate in expediting the. completion of 
the Certificate of Compliance. 

Mr. Verne Bauman has previously made the application for the Conditional Certificate of 
Compliance to the County of Ventura Planning Department. Mr. Verne Bauman is 
hereafter in this letter referred to as the .. Applicant." 

The legal rights of the applicant, Verne Bauman, as the innocent purchaser are mandated 
by Ventura County policy. Mr. Bauman's in-laws, Mr .. and Mrs. Robert Holbrook~ 
received this property on Aprill, 1968 and they retain their status under the innocent 
purchaser protection afforded by Ventura County policy . 

17404 VBNTUM BOULEVARD, SECOND FlooR, ENCINO, CIJJFORNIA 91316 + (818) 382-6515 + FAX (818) 189-&856 
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On July 5, 1977, applicants Mi. and Mrs. Verne Bauman were given this property Parcel 
31, as a "gift of love and affection" by Mrs. Bauman!.' parents, Mr. and Mrs. Holbrook 
who thereby acquired the status of innocent purchaser with the acquisition of this gift.' 

In 1968 and 1977, these family members, Holbrook and Baumanrespectively, had and 
have to this day. protection afforded as innocent purchasers under Ventura County 
policy, which mandates that innocent purchasers are allowed to follow the rules of the 
day. The acquisition of Parcel 31 by the Bawnans by gift from the Hol'Mooks predates 
the creation of the California Coastal Commission and its implementation of the Local 
Coastal Program Zoning Ordinances. The rules of the day,.whereby the applicants were 
and are protected by and through Ventura County policy, allow for a minimum lot size of 
10 acres. 

The California Coastal Commission has .previously approved the legal status on the two 
adjacent ten-acre parcels, APN: 700-0-010-425 and APN: 700-0-010-415. Parcels 42,41 
and Parcel 31 is part of the same underlying 40-acre parent parcel, and has approved 
without exception more than 40 previous attempts whereby the County of Ventura has 
used the same fonnula, during the past 15 years, to create a legal lot with "innocent 
purchaser" status, as provided for under State Law and/or Ventura County policy. 

This appeal by ~e California Coastal Commission makes reference to the following 
sections from its Local Coastal Program Zoning Ordinance: 
Sections: 8177-4.2.4 

8177-4.2.4b. 
8177-4.2.1 
8177-4.2.2a 
8177-4.1.3 
8177-4.1.1 
8177-4.1.2 

Said LCP Ordinances and noted sections are not relevant to and do not pertain to and/or 
affect the legal rights afforded by State Law, and/or Ventura County pt)licy, to the 
present applicant, Mr. Verne Bauman. 

Any attempt of the California Coastal Commission to add additional conditions to the 
Conditional Certificate of Compliance Number- 9904 must necessarily violate the Civil 
Rights and Land Use Rights of the applicant, Mr. Verne Bauman, and will destroy the 
utility and salabiiity of Parcel 31, a 1 0 acre lot. 

• 

• 

• 
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I request your cooperation, cuurtesy and kind consideration, and that you review the 
infonnation provided herein. I respectfully request that the California Coastal 
Commission remove its' Appeal No: A-4-VNT-00-37 from the previously approved 
County of Ventura Conditional Certificate of Compliance Number 9904. 

Sincerely, 

NEWTON KALMAN 

cc: County of Ventura 
Land Use Permits Section 
Nancy Butler Francis, Manager 

California Coastal Commission 
Mr. Merle Betz 

Verne Bauman 



Bill Gorham 
ENSR 
1220 Avenida Acaso 
Camarillo, CA 93012 

Dear Bill, 

California Lutheran University 
60 West Ols~n Road 
Thousand Oal:s, California '113611-2700 

8051492-2-U t 

I 
Department of!Biology 

I 

! 
June 21, 2000 

Upon request, I visited Parcel no. 5293, located southwest of the intersection of Deer 
Creek Road and Pacific View.Road on June 20, 2000. There was some concern that the 
marcescent dudleya (Dudleya cymosa ssp. marcescens) which is federally threatened and 
listed by the State as rare might be on the property. There is a small rock outcrop on the 

• 

property which was thought to be a possible habitat. • 
No Dudleya cymosa ssp. marcescens was found on the rock outcrop or anywhere on 

the property. Because this is the blooming time for the marcescent dudleya, if it had been 
present on the property, it would have been visible and in bloom. ·A related species, 
Dudleya Ianceolata, was observed on neighboring property, but not the federally threatened 
Dudleya cymosa ssp. marcescens. Because not even Dudleya Ianc~olata was on the property 
in question, it is likely that the southern exposure is not appropriate for the growth of 
dudleya. 

In conclusion, because the marcescent dudleya was not observed during the most 
recent survey, it can be reliably stated that it does not occur on Parcel no. 5293. 

Sincerely, .··) 
. (___ ,. 2 .· tl~.y 

/.E;;_ ... /~ 7 ~- ' . 
Barbara J. Collins, Ph.D. 
Professor of Biology 

EXHIBIT NO. 
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BETOllLIERE 

P.O. Box806 
TOPANGA, CA.90290 

~~~~~W~[D) 
JUL 1 0 2000 

CALIFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION 

SOUTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT 

PHoNE: (310) 204-2049 · - E-MAIL: betouliere@deflnet.com 

June 30, 2000 

Mr. Gary Timm 
California Coastal Commission 
South Central Coast Area 
89 South California St, 2nd. Floor 
Ventura, CA. 93001 

SUM MARY of SITE VISIT 
Dear Mr. Timm. 

Re: A-4-VNT -00-078 
APN: 700-010-315 

It was a pleasure meeting with you, Mr. Betz and Mr. Ainsworth at the property on June 
281

h. I thought that before I forget, I should write down the elements of our meeting and 
request that you respond if anything is not accurate. 

We drove west from Deer Creek Road along the vacated Pacific View Road up to the 
area of our meeting. Walking along the ridge we reached a spot where looking south we 
observed, below the ridge, the north-west comer mark of the subject 10-acre Parcel31. 
Standing in this area, situated along the ridge and westward, is an area of open space. 
Looking west and south, from this spot, we saw meadows and steep valleys. Looking to 
the east we saw a mountain, about 200 feet above the ridge, which contains the 
buildable area of the subject property and Mr. Dick Clark's single family home. 

Mr. Betz explained that his previous site visit was to this lower area of open space with 
no visible houses. Specifically, the area of the 132-acre Parcel49 and the 20-acre 
Parcel4. 

Our meeting began at this north west comer of the subject property. I explained by 
looking at the Assessors Parcel Map, that the 22-acres of land north and east of this 
point belongs to Dick Clark's Parcel 55 and that all lands for several miles to the west, 
both north and south belongs to Lee Mansdorf. 

Maps were shown of the easement from Deer Creek Road into the subject proper1;y. 
) Historical information regarding the 1961 easement, Harrington to Cleary, burdening the 

Raffi Cohen property was reviewed. 

A brief summary was given of the possible intentions of developers Raffi Cohen and Lee 
Mansdorf. It is my understanding that Lee Mansdorf's properties are land locked and do 
not have access through the vacated section of Pacific View Road. This would explain 
Mr. Mansdorf's need to connect his land to Raffi Cohen's land that borders Deer Creek 
Road. Parcel 31 may be the key to developing the 1300-acres of open space that is west 
of the subject property. This would also be a reasonable motive for Mr. Bauman's 
attempt to cancel our escrow and sell to Mr. Cohen and Mr. Mansdorf for a higher price. 



We walked to the top of the subject property Parcel 31, onto an area that is flat to gently 
sloping and about 1/3 -acre in size. The selected site by the County of Ventura Planning 
Department for a possible single family home could be on the west side of this area to 
protect our neighbors view corridor. A building site could be created so that a single 
story, possible future home, would not be or only be barely visible from any public road. 
We then walked along the trail of the possible drivev~ay alignment, down and around 
towards the east and through Parcel 42, the Michael Howard easement. The area of our 
March 22, 2000 geologic and soils study was observed, as was the backhoe's scraped 
route up to the geotechnical site. 

We arrived at the north-east survey point of Parcel 42 and crossed onto the land of Raffi 
Cohen. We walked 104 feet through the mustard weeds of the previously scraped area 

'\ of Raffi Cohen's Parcel 47. We then walked east along Raffi Cohen's dirt and chip seat 
driveway, past the two-story bam/residence, which leads to Deer Creek Road. Returning 
in reverse along the above described driveway alignment, Mr. Ainsworth commented 
and agreed that a reasonable amount of material was moved in our effort to safely bring 
a backhoe to the study site. We then veered along the trail to the southwest at the fork 
and curved around the mountain to a lower area of about 1/B-acre of the subject 
property, also gently sloping. This is an area, about 100 feet below the possible single 
family home site where a guest unit/garage could be located, also without being seen or 
barely being seen from Deer Creek Road. 

• 

The following was requested of me in order for the Coastal staff to provide a report, 
which could recommend the removal of the appeal to the Commissioners of the Coastal • 
Commission. 

1. Aerial photos 12-6-99 and 11-21-89 showing subject area. 
2. A geologic report addressing the driveway, the slope stability for the driveway and 

suitability of the subject site for the possible future building. 
3. The civil engineers design of the driveway alignment with the cubic yardage of 

material to be removed for the driveway. 
4. A satisfactory percolation test performed on the subject property. 
5. Percolation reports from contiguous properties: Parcel41, Parcel 42 and Parcel 50. 
6. Water well reports from contiguous properties: Parcel41, Parcel 42 and Parcel 50. 
7. Letters to and from Mr. Dick Clark requesting and being denied an easement to use 

the Dick Clark. driveway to access the subject property. 
·"' 8. The 1991 easement, Rinaldi to Howard, granting access to the lower three sister 10-

acre parcels on the lower dirt road. 
Notic;e: Mrs. Sandy Goldberg Esq. requested items 9, 10 and 11 on 6-30-00. 
9. Map from Civil Engineer showing the proposed driveway alignment. 
1 0. Legal description of easements along the proposed driveway alignments, prepared 

by Gary Salmen Land Survey. 
11. Topo map of subject property, compiled by photogrametric methods, dated 12-6-99 . 

PS. See page 3 for printed information submitted at the site visit. 
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Note: The following items were given to Mr. Betz at the site visit. 

1. Biology report dated June 21, 2000, no Dudleya found on subject property. 
2. Easement deed, Harrington to Cleary, recorded Nov. 1, 1961 
3. Ventura County 1970 Tope Map, showing the old road as described in the 1961-

easement granted by Monte Harrington. 
4. Grant Deed, Aliberti to Holbrook (Bauman's in-laws) Note: Exhibit "A" Parcel 2 is for 

easement over Parcel 42. 
5. Geoplan geology memo March 9, 2000 for study on Parcel42. 
6. County of Ventura permission for geologic testing not to exceed 50 cu. yds. of 

material moved, dated March 15, 2000. 
7. Consent to off-site Construction, for grading on Parcel42, dated 10-13-99 

- 8. Salmen Land Survey map showing driveway alignment, dated February 14, 2000. 
9. Assessors Parcel Maps 1961, 1963, 1968 and the present map . 
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June 30, 2000 

Dear Mr. Timm, 

Attached please find my letter to Mr. Dick Clark and his response back to me. 

Mr. Clark and I spoke by phone prior to my letter, dated March 26,1998. In this 
phone conversation on March 25, 1998 I asked Mr. Clark if he would grant an 
easement to me to drive part way up his private driveway in order to access the 
10-acre APN 700-010-315. 

Mr. Clark refused saying that he did not want to share his driveway and wanted 
'his total and exclusive privacy. 

Please request of applicant Bauman his letters to and from Mr. Clark that I 
understand also express a similar request and response. 

These four letters together should provide ample proof that an alternate entrance 
into the Bauman property is not available through the property of Mr. Dick Clark. 
The recorded easement from 1961 of Harrington for the benefit of the Bauman 

• 

property is the correct and natural choice of connecting the Bauman property to • 
the public right of way now known as Deer Creek Road. 

cc. Mrs. Sandy Goldberg Esq. 
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March 26, 1998 

DearMr.Cl~ 

It was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday about Pacific View. Having grown up 
in the Santa Monica MoWltains I am well aware of the pain and joy of having neighbors. 
As an artist, I, like you, yearn for solitude and appreciate your position of wanting 
100,000 acres to wrap around your home. 

If you would only meet me sometime on the front 10 acre parcel you might realize 
that my goal is to build a very humble single story home for my family. I would be 
willing to work with you and position my home so that your privacy and view would not 
be sacrificed in any way. 

I'm sure that you would find my family and I to be kind and respectful neighbors. 
With good planning we could both share the same inspiring views. 

Thank you again for your time. 

Betouliere 
P.O.Box806 
Topanga, CA 90290 
(31 0) 4SS-4033 

~~~~~~~[OJ 
.JUL 1 0 2000 

C\UFORNIA 
. CO! -;:"i. COMMISSION 

SOUTH C .... ,. :>.i. COAST DISTRICT 
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C. 

March 31, 1998 

I just received your nice note, Paul, regarding your Pacific 
View property. 

I'm sure you would be good neighbors; however, as I said 
to you earlier, the reason we put our house in this isolated 
spot, was because we wanted to be surrounded by thousands 
of acres of wilderness. We're not anti-social, but do need to 
"get away from it all" on occasion. 

I hope you understand. 

DC:kc 

Mr. Paul Betouliere 
P. 0. Box 806 
Topanga, Calif. 90290 

~~~~~~~~ 
JUL 1 0 2000 

c·urc;;:NIA 
COAs·: ~- CO.'#~!SSION 

SOUTH CEN •. J..~ (0AST DISTRICT 
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Gary Timm 

OOrn®lPUJn~v Um®a 
consaltlag engineering geologists 

18432 OXNARD STREET 
TARZANA.CAUf.91356 

.Jofm D. Merrill, Prnidtfnt 

July 24, 2000 

California Coastal Commission 
89 s. california Street, Suite 200 
Ventura, California 93001 

(8181 881·2(]63 

re: Coastal Appeal A4-VNT-0-078 
Parcels 42 and 3l,N~,SE\ 1 
NE\,Sl7 1 TlS,R20W,SBBM 

Dear Mr. Timm: 

Geoplan has been hired by Mr. Paul Betouliere to conduct a 

preliminary analysis of the ability of Parcel 31 to support a 

single family home to be served by a private sewage disposal system 

and a domestic water well. Sites for these facilities have been 

identified and a+e known to meet County standards. 

In is the opinion of Geoplan that Parcel 31 contains several 

sites suitable for development and that each site is qrossly · 

stable. 

A preliminary geotechnical study was conducted on adjacent 

Parcel 42 on March 22, 2000 to determine the steepness of safe 

slopes along the proposed driveway. The purpose being that a 

steeper roadcut would create the least environmental disruption. 

Geotechnical and geologic data from that study and from 

observations of historical roadcuts in this area support the 

EXHIBIT NO. \ 6 
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July 24, 2000 
California Coastal Commission 

opinion that a road to subject Parcel 31 could be engineered with 

minimal environmental impact. 

Thank you for your attention. 

JDM/b 
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AUG - 8 2000 

From:-----

ARTHUR F. COON AFC@MSANltR.coM 
(925) 941-3233 

August 4, 2000 

VIA HAND DELIVERY (with exhibits on or before August 8, 2000) and 
VIA FACSIMILE TO COMMISSION STAFF (without exhibits on August 4, 2000) 

Sara Wan, Chair 
Edward L. Albert, Alternate 
Dave Potter, Vice Chair 
Troy S. Fletcher, Alternate 
Paula Daniels 

Agenda Item No.: Tul3h 

Appeal No.: A-4-VNT-00-078 

Hearing Date: August 8, 2000 

Name: Arthur F. Coon, Esq. And 
Constance Rice, Alternate 
Christina L. Desser 
Tom Soto, Alternate 
Shirley Dettloff 

Alejandro P. Gutierrez, Esq. Representing Paul and 
Susan Betouliere 

Fran Pavley, Alternate 
Cecilia Estolano 
David Allgood, Alternate 
Gregg Hart 
Christine Kehoe 
Patrick Kruer, Alternate 
Cynthia McClain-Hill 
PedroNava 
Trent Orr, Alternate 
Mike Reilly 
Annette Rose, Alternate 
John Woolley 
California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 

Position: In favor of"project"; appeal mu.St be 
dismissed for lack of jurisdiction 

Re: Appeal of County of Ventura's Issuance of Conditional Certificate of 
Compliance (A-4-VNT -00-078) for Vern Bauman's 1 0-acre Pm:cel 

Honorable Chairperson and Commissioners of the California Coastal Commission: 

• WALl'IUT CREEK • MENLO PARit • S A C R A M E N T 0 

AFC\99999\389348.1 
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This office, with co-counsel Alejandro P. Gutierrez, Esq., of Hathaway, Perrett, 
Webster, Powers & Chrisman, represents the interests of Paul and Susan Betouliere, vendees of 
Vern Bauman under a purchase agreement for the 1 0-acre lot which is the subject of the 
Conditional Certificate of Compliance ("CCC") at issue in the above-referenced appeal. As shall 
appear, the Betoulieres support the County ofVentura's issuance of the CCC and oppose the 
appeals of the same on the grounds that, inter alia, the California Coastal Commission lacks 
legal jurisdiction over Certificates of Compliance ("CCs") issued under the Subdivision Map Act 
("SMA"; Gov. Code,§§ 66410, et seq.) since such certificates do·nottHvide Iandor authorize 
development and, hence, are not "development" as defined in the California Coastal Act of 1976 
("CCA"; Pub. Resources Code, §§ 30000 et seq.; see id. at§ 30106.) CCs are ministerial 
approvals which must be granted, either unconditionally or conditionally, by the local agency 
having jurisdiction (here Ventura County) on the request of the parcel owner or vendee. (Gov. 
Code,§ 66499.35(a),(b); Findleton v. Board of Supervisors (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 709, 714.) 

• 

For at least 18 years and literally scores of recorded CCs in Ventura County, the 
Coastal Commission has not purported to exercise jurisdiction over such approvals, which 
expressly authorize no development and merely legalize already existing unlawfully subdivided 
lots so that they may be transferred, leased, sold or financed without violating the legal 
prohibitions of the SMA. (See Gov. Code, §66499.35 (f).) Should the Commission follow its 
staffs recommendation to decide and grant the appeal in this case, this action would not only be 
unjust and procedurally defective, but would constitute an unlawful and untenable assertion of • 
jurisdiction in clear violation of both the SMA and CCA. For all the seasons set forth herein,. the 
appeal must be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. 1 

I. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL InSTORY. 

Paul and Susan Betouliere are currently in contract to purchase a 1 0-acre lot, 
currently owned by Vern Bauman, and located south ofPacific View Road and west ofDeer 
Creek Road in the Santa Monica Mountains in Ventura County. The property is designated as 
Assessor's Parcel No. 700-0-010-310, and consists of the northwest quarter of the southeast 
quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 20 West, San 
Bernardino Meridian, along with appurtenant access and utility easements, ~ described in the 
creating deed recorded April1, 1968 (at Book 3284, page 233 of the Official Records ofVentura 
County) from Orlando and Catherine Aliberti, as grantors, to Robert and Caroline Holbrook, as 
grantees. (See Exhibit B hereto, 7/26/00 StaffRe.port: Appeal {re: No. A-4-VNT-00-078}, at 
Exhibits 2 [Assessors Map Bk. 700, p. 01], and 5 [Grant Deed].) This lot was listed as a 
separate legal parcel in the Grant Deed recorded August 23, 1965, from tl •. e Sievers and Clearys 
to the Alibertis (s-" id., at Grant Deed attached as the second enclosure to StaffRe.port Exhibit 8, 
a July 17, 2000 letter from Ventura County Planning Director Keith Turner to Charles Damm), 
and it was subsequently conveyed on July 5, 1977 by the Holbrooks to Mr. and Mrs. V em 
Bauman. ~Exhibit B hereto, StaffRe.port. Exhibit 11, 4/17/2000 letter to Commissioners 
1 Due to counsel's recent involvement, the uncertain state of the record herein, the minimal notice 
provided of this hearing, and logistical factors in this limited time frame, it was snnply not possible to • 
provide a copy of this letter and all its enclosures <Exhibits A through D to each Conunission Member or 
its Staff three working days in advance of the August 8 hearing date. A copy of this letter is being faxed 
to the relevant staffer, Gary Tiimn, on the August 4, 2000 date it bears, however. 

AFC\99999\389348.1 
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from Attomey Kalman, p. 2.) There is no evidence anywhere in the record that the Baumans had 
either actual or constructive notice of the allegedly illegal 1968 subdivision, and the existing 
evidence is to the contrary. @.;see Exhibit C hereto, Aprill3, 1982, letter from Baumans to 
Cheri Kantor. )2 

Accordingly, the 1 0-acre parcel at issue here was created by deed transfer at the 
latest in 1968, well prior to the 1976 enactment of the CCA or the 1983 certification of Ventura 
County's Local Coastal Plan ("LCP") thereunder. (See Exhibit.B. Staf.fR~ }}.2.) 

In order to remedy the allegedly illegal subdivision by deed which apparently 
occurred at least 32 years ago, and to legalize any future transfers of the property under the 
SMA, the Baumans applied for and obtained a Conditional Certificate of Compliance ("CCC") 
(CCC-9904) from the County, and the Parcel Map constituting the CCC (see Gov. Code, 
§66499.35(d)) was duly recorded in the Official Records on Aprill2, 2000. (See Exhibit G.) 
While the County processed the CCC application pursuant to its longstanding procedures for 
processing Coastal Development Permits ("CDP"), which are typically (but not mandatorily) 
applied for and processed simultaneously with CCs in the Coastal Zone when development 
approvals are sought, only a CCC was applied for in this case by the Baumans, who desired 
solely to legalize the parcel to facilitate a pending sale.3 No CDP application has been made 
for the subject parcel. 

The County granted the CCC (as it was required to do under the SMA) subject to 
4 pages of conditions including, but not limited to: 

1. All applicable requirements of any law or agency of the State, Ventura 
County and any other governmental entity shall be met, and all such requirements and 
enactments shall, by reference, become conditions of this entitlement. 

(Exhibit D, CCC Conditions, p. 1) 

The CCC conditions state numerous times -- in all capital letters and underlined -
that compliance with the same "MAY BE PHYSICALLY IMPOSSIBLE OR PROHIBITIVELY 
EXPENSIVE." They also prominently state: 

21. THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE 
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
(CCC) WAS FOR LEGALIZING THE PARCEL. THE 
APPROVAL OF THE CCC SHALL NOT BE 

---------------------
2 It is the position of the Betoulieres that the title history of the parcel at issue shows that it was legaDy 
subdivided as part of a lot split in 1968, and that it is presently a legal parcel entitled to an unconditional 
certificate of compliance. The legal bases for the Commission • s lack of jurisdiction set forth herein, 
however, in no way depend on this position. 
3 The County's March 8, 2000 Notice afFinal Decision indicates that the designation of"PD 18ll"was 
assigned only for purposes of processing the CCC ''pennit" in the Coastal Zone (see Exhibit E), and this 
understanding was confirmed by my own 813/00 telephone conversation with Assistant County Counsel 
James W. Thonis, who confirmed County's longstanding procedural practices in this regard. 

AFC\99999\389348.1 



California Coastal Commission 
Page4 

(Exhibit D, p. 4.) 

CONSTRUED TO BE THE APPROVAL FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY. 

The County Planning Director's March 6, 2000, approval of the 
CCC was memorialized in a March 8, 2000 Notice of Final Decision, which 
provided notice of a 1 0-day administrative appeal period ending March 16, 2000, 
to the County's Planning Commission, pursuant to its local code. (EXhibit E.) 
This Notice also correctly noted that "[t]his project is not appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission[.)" 00 No administrative appeal to County's 
Planning Commission was ever filed. 

On March 24, 2000, the period for administrative appeal of the 
County's CCC decision having already run, the Coastal Commission issued a 
document entitled ''Notification of Appeal Period" purporting to recognize a right 
to appeal the CCC (procedurally identified as PDP 1811 to "[l]egalize a 10-acre 
illegal lot") directly to the Coastal Commission until April 7, 2000. (Exhibit F.) 
On April 7, 2000, an "Appeal from Coastal Permit Decision of Local 
Government" form was filed with the Commission by Raffi Cohen/ Astra 
Investment Capital, LLC on the grounds that an access easement to the 1 0-acre lot 
across appellants' property allegedly did not exist. (Exhibit 1.) 

A joint appeal form was also filed by Commissioners Sara Wan 
and Pedro Nava, materially misdescribing the matter as a "10 acre illegal lot 
created by conveyance of grant deed in 1978." (Exhibit J.) These 
Commissioners' appeal also attached a typewritten list of••supporting reasons" 
consisting of recitation of a number ofLCP Zoning Ordinance policies 
concerning building envelope identification, slope, sensitive habitat and 
vegetation preservation, minimum lot size, utilities and water provision, and 
development density which they claimed the proposed "land division" and 
"development" -- in reality only a CCC and not a CDP - did not comply with. 
00 

Subsequent to these pmported appeals of a .. development'' 
approval to this Commission, the County Counsel of Ventura and the Planning 
Director of Ventura County met and extensively corresponded with Coastal 
Commission staff and officials. By May 16, 2000 letter, and its attachments (all 
attached and incorporated as Exhibit A hereto), Assistant County Counsel James 
W.Thonis asserted and provided extensive and detailed legal support for the 
County's correct position that a CCC was not "development" under either the 
CCA or County's Coastal Zoning Ordinance. As succinctly stated in Mr. Thonis' 
letter: 

AFC\99999\389348.1 
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[A] conditional certificate of compliance does not create lots but 
rather applies a statutory remedy to a lot previously created. The 
effect of the issuance of the certificate is not to create a lot or allow 
development but rather to allow the further conveyance of the lot 
without fear of violating the prohibitions in the [SMA]. This mere 
allowance to convey does not constitute a "change in the density 
o[r] intensity of use ofLand" or "any other division of land" under 
Public Resources Code section 30106. 

(Exhibit A, p. 2.) 

Ventura County Planning Director Keith Turner's April 26, 2000 letter to 
Chairperson Wan outlines in detail the appeal's factual errors- and inconsistency with both 
governing law and historical County practices for processing CCCs, including approved CCCs 
for three illegal lots contiguous to and to the immediate east, southeast and south ofthe subject 
lot created from the same parent parcel years after the lot at issue. (Exhibit B, p. 3; ~also 
Exhibit H [12/10/81 CCC for immediately adjacent parcel].) 

The reasoned comments ofMssrs. Thonis and Turner apparently fell on deaf ears. 
Mr. Turner followed with a June 7, 2000 letter, expressing his dismay that his earlier letter had 
not been included (or apparently even considered) in the Staffs earlier report on this matter, and 
a July 17, 2000 letter providing as attachments and summarizing prior relevant correspondence 
and relevant information. (Exhibit B Staff Report, Ex. 8, thereto.) These and other relevant 
documents are attached hereto as Exhibits "A" through "J", incorporated herein by 
reference, and are expressly requested hereby to be placed in and made part of the official 
Administrative Record on the instant appeaL 

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS 

A. The Coastal Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Issuance of 
Certificates of Compliance Under the SMA And CCA Because They Are 
Not "Development" A1mrovals But, Rather, Ministerial Acts Within The 
Jurisdiction of Ventura County; This A1meal Is Therefore An Unlawful 
And Void Act And Must Be Dismissed. 

For purposes of the California Coastal Commission's permittingjurisdictio~ 
"development" falling within that jurisdiction is defmed as "change in the density or intensity of 
use ofland, including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act ..• 
and any other division ofland, including lot splits ... " (LeFe, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles 
(1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231, 235.) Unlike the lot line changes at issue in La Fe (see id. at 240)­
a case itself dealing with the extreme fringes of the concept of"development" under the CCA­
a CCC does not constitute a "division ofland.'' Rather, in this very different context, the 
division of land has by definition already occurred, and the local agency has a ministerial duty to 
determine whether or not the resulting parcel is in compliance with the SMA and then to issue 
either a certificate of compliance or conditional certificate of compliance to effectuate the 

AFC\99999\389348.1 
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mandatory legislative remedy of parcel legalization. (Gov. Code, §66499.35(a), (b); Hunt v. 
County of Shasta (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 432, 442.) 

A certificate of compliance is not a ••development" approval, and relates only to 
SMA compliance for purposes of sale, lease or finance. ~. e.g., 5/16/2000 Thonis to Damm 
letter and attached legal authorities.) As stated in the statutorily required language of section 
66499.35(£)(1 )(E): 

This certificate relates only to issues of compliance or 
noncompliance with the [SMA] and local ordinances enacted 
pursuant thereto. The parcel described herein may be sold, leased, 
or financed without further compliance with the [SMA] or any 
local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. Development of the 
parcel may require issuance of a permit or permits, or other grant 
or grants of approval. 

(Gov. Code, §66499.35(£)(1).) 

Without a Certificate of Compliance, the owners of an existing but illegally 

• 

• 

created historical parcel could not convey, sell, lease or finance it for any purpose- whether for • 
future development, an access easement, conveyance of the parcel by fee or means of a 
conservation easement to a land trust for open space/preservation purposes, or conveyance to an 
adjoining owner to augment and enlarge another existing parcel- without committing a criminal 
violation of the SMA. ~Gov. Code, §66499.30 [listing prohibited transactions]; 66499.31 
[providing punishments for violation].) As is clear from the SMA itself and other authorities, 
certificates of compliance are ministerial approvals which merely legalize an existing parcel for 
purposes of the SMA, and do not approve or authorize development of the parcel in question. 
(74 Cal. Ops. Atty. Gen. 149, 154 (1991); ~ Findleton v. Board of Supervisors (1993) 12 
Cal.App.4th 709, 714 [holding certificate of compliance is ministerial in nature and not a 
~'development project" subject to the automatic approval provisions of the Permit Stream1ining 
Act].) As summarized in a well-respected legal treatise on the subject: "Issuance of a certificate 
of compliance is a ministerial act and thus is not subject to the Permit Streamlining AcC' 
(California Subdivision Map Act Practice (CEB, March 2000 Update), § 8.9, p. 111, emph. 
added.) 

The Staff Report's contrary assertion that a CCC is approval of"*development" or 
a "land division" within the Commission's jurisdiction ignores the law and defies reality. The 
Staff Report attached as part of Exhibit B hereto, cites no legal authority for the unprecedented 
assertion of jurisdiction over CCs that it urges. The Staff Report itself acknowledges, correctly 
but inconsistently with its own main premise, at page 4, that: "No development of the site is 
proposed by this appHcation .... " Yet it nonetheless insists on mischaracterizing the CCC as 
a "proposed land division [which] does constitute development[.]" (Exhibit B. StafiR;port atp. 
5). The suggested exercise of jurisdiction here is mistaken and premature, at best, and at worst a • 
cynical jurisdictional grab in defiance of existing l~w. To accept the Staff's position that CCs 
are "development" and consequently assert jurisdiction over this appeal would result in a conflict 
between the CCA and the SMA since the provisions of Government Code section 66499.35 

AFC\99999\389348.1 



California Coastal Commission 
• Page7 

• 

• 

mandating issue of CCs would directly conflict with any assertion of alleged jurisdiction to deny 
such CCs as "development" permits or approvals under the CCA's provisions. 

B. The Appellants Have Failed To Exhaust Administrative Remedies And 
The Commission Is Without Legal Power To Either Hear the Appeal or 
Affect The Validity of the Recorded CCC. 

Exhaustion of administrative remedies is a well-established jurisdictional 
prerequisite to seeking judicial relief of administrative agency decisions. (Pub. Resources Code,. 
§ 30801; e.g., Walter H. Leimert Co. v. California Coastal Com. (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 222, 
233.) The Commission's own regulations provide that an appeal may be filed by "any aggrieved 
person who exhausted local appeals[.]" (14 Cal. Code Regs, § 13111(a), emph. added.) This 
provision alone eliminates that Raffi Cohen/ Astra Investment "appeal" from consideration since 
it is undisputed that no one pursued the available administrative appeal of County's CCC 
approval to its Planning Commission. To the extent that the Commission's regulation purports 
to exempt Commissioner appellants from the exhaustion requirement, it is unauthorized by and· 
in conflict with governing statutory and case law, as well as a violation of substantive and 
procedural due process, and equal protection, inter alia, and is therefore void and of no effect. 
Failure of all appellants to exhaust their administrative remedies before the County is fatal to this 
appeal. 

Moreover, the Commission is without jurisdiction over the appeal or power to 
affect the duly recorded CCC for the additional reasons that since the 90-day statute of 
limitations for judicial review of the County's CCC decision has already run (see Gov. Code, 
§66499.37) --a statute on which parties have reasonably relied-- ~d no actual development 
permit is involved, the Commission has no power to invalidate already-legally .recorded 
documents such as the CCC here (see Exhibit G), particularly when it has endorsed similar 
approvals through past action and inaction, as is the case here. (See Landgate. Inc. v. California 
Coastal Com. (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1006, 1014-15.) The Commission's unlawful exercise of 
jurisdiction and purported denial of a non-existent, fictitious "development" application would 
be a legal nullity with no effect whatsoever on the legal validity of the recorded CCC. which can 
no longer be challenged. The Commission simply cannot "create" a "development approval" 
over which to assert purported "jurisdiction" out of whole cloth in defiance of law, proper legal 
procedures for challenging entitlements, and reality. 

C. Even Assuming Solely. Arguendo. That It Could Legally Assert 
Jurisdiction. The Commission is Estopped To Deny or Modify The CCC. 

Even if the CC were "development'' over which the Commission could assert 
jurisdiction -- which is emphatically not the case - the Commission would be legally required to 
approve it and estopped to deny it under the circumstances present here. As explained above, the 
CCCs issuance is a ministerial act compelled by the SMA- the Commission, like County, 
simply has no legal authority to deny it. Moreover, the Commission is estopped by, inter alia, at 
least 18 years of action and acquiescence in approving the practice of Ventura County~ s issuance 
of at least 40 CCs in the Coastal Zone, including CCs for the three adjacent illegally subdivided 
1 0-acre parcels created from the very same parent parcel as the lot at issue here. (Exhibit B. p. 3; 
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Exhibit G.} It would also be a violation of equal protection, substantive and procedural due 
process, and constitutionally protected property interests (i.e., inverse condemnation) to assert 
jurisdiction and purport to deny the CCC. 

D. The Coastal Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Because The Lot At Issue Is 
In A Nonappealable Area. 

After a local agency's Local Coastal Plan ("LCP") is approved, the local agency 
has the right to approve development in the Coastal Zone within its jurisdiction (Pub. Resources 
Code§ 30519(a)), subject to limited and defined rights of appeal of final decisions to the 
Commission. (§ 30603.) County Planning Director Turner~s April26, 2000 letter to Chairman 
Wan states that the County's Coastal Zoning Ordinances (which is part of its duly-approved 
LCP) designates the property at issue as falling within a "non-appealable area." (Exhibit B, Staff 
Report, Ex. 8, thereto, 3m letter, p. 1.) For this additional, separate and independent reaso~ there 
is no significant issue, and the Commission lacks jurisdiction ofthis appeal. (Pub. Resources 
Code, §30625(b)(2); 14 Cal. Code Regs. §13115(b).) 

E. The Commission Has Failed To Set The Public Hearing Or Act On This 
Appeal Within Its 49-Day Time Limit 

• 

The CCA requires the "de novo public hearing" to be set on appeals within 49 • 
days after the date the appeal was filed. (Pub. Resources Code, § 30621(a).) The appeals heN 
were filed on April 7, 2000. This "de novo public hearing" is set for August 8, 2000 -- 4 months 
later --and the staffs own report reflects no "substantial issue" was found by the Commission in 
connection with the appeal until its June 13,2000 meeting <Exhibit B. Staff Report, p. 2), which 
date itself falls well outside the Commission's 49-day deadline. Moreover, more than 49 days 
have elapsed between the June 3 determination and the August 8 hearing date. Gary Timm of 
Staff confinned to me in our telephone conversation on August 3, 2000, that the applicant, Mr. 
Bauman, had not consented to any waiver or an extension of time, and none is reflected in the 
Staff Report or other record documents available for my review. despite the Commission Staff's 
request for a waiver of time limits. (Exhibit B. Staff Report, Ex. 10, [Timm letter].) 

F. The Commission's Lack of Jurisdiction Excuses Exhaustion of 
Administrative Remedies On The Part Ofthe Betoulieres. 

The appeal purports to raise a number of issues relating only to wheth~r a non­
existent CDP application complies with numerous LCP policies and requirements. Since the 
CCC was the only approval sought and obtained by Bauman, and no one has yet applied for an 
actual development permit (most assuredly not the Betoulieres), these policies are wholly 
irrelevant at this point in time. Since the Commission would be acting in excess of its lawful 
jurisdiction .under the CCA and SMA to act on an appeal of the CCC as purported 
"development," any conceivable obligation to exhaust administrative remedies on the part of the 
Betoulieres on these or any other issues herein is vitiated for this reaso~ inter alia ~ ~ • 
Walter H. Leimert Co. v. California Coastal Com. m 149 Cal.App.3d at 233, n. 4.) 
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III. CONCLUSION. 

If the Staff's extreme, unprecedented and untenable position in this matter were to 
be upheld, illegally-created historical lots literally many decades old could never be legalized 
and transferred by subsequent innocent purchasers for any purpose without violating the SMA~ 
even to a land preservation trust for conservation purposes. The illegality and absurdity of this 
position should be manifest to the Commission. Certificates designed solely to effectuate SMA 
compliance -- and which expressly do not authorize "development" -- are simply not within the 
Commission's permitting jurisdiction under the Coastal Act since, unlike subdivisions or lot line 
adjustments, they neither divide land nor increase its density or intensity of use. The issuance of 
these certificates is not subject to denial in any event, since it is a mandatory and ministerial act 
under the well-established governing law recited above. 

The Staff Report's' analysis in this matter is incorrect and legally indefensible. 
The Commission should take heed of the law, recognize that a CCC is not the approval of 
"development" over which it has jurisdiction, and dismiss the pending appeals forthwith for all 
the reasons stated above. 

Respectfully submitted, 

AFC:kw 
W/Attaclunents (Exhibits "A" through .. J"/by hand delivery) 
cc: Alex Gutierrez, Esq. (by fax on August 4, 2000 w/out encls.) 

James W. Thonis, Esq. (by fax on August 4, 2000 w/out encls.) 
Paul and Susan Betouliere (by fax on August 4, 2000 w/out encls.) 
Robin Rivett, Esq., Pacific Legal Foundation (by fax on August 4, 2000 w/out encls.) 
Gary Timm (by fax on August 4, 2000 w/out encls.) 
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